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2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey
Strafford County Region Results

New Hampshire High School Survey

Introduction

The 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) report presents data on health-risk behaviors of New Hampshire high school
students by demographic characteristics. We hope this report is useful in understanding regional student behaviors and
assists you in developing educational programs, curriculum and communication tools to encourage and support healthy
behaviors among students in your communities.

State and Regional Estimates

State and regional estimates are calculated from a random sample developed using scientific survey methods1. These
methods use weighting to account for student, classroom, school, and regional factors in order to ensure the respondents
are representative of students in the region and in the state. Surveys that have a sample selected according to CDC’s
randomization protocol, appropriate documentation of school and classroom selection, and an overall response rate of
≥60%2 are weighted.

Help and Assistance

Questions on this report:
Health Statistics and Data Management
NH Division of Public Health Services
NH.YouthRiskBehaviorSurvey@dhhs.nh.gov

This report is produced in a partnership with the NH Department of Education and the NH Department of Health and Human
Services.

Footnotes
1For more details on the YRBS methodology see “Overview and Methods for the Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance
System — United States, 2021” available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10156160/
2Overall response rate is computed as (number of participating schools/number of eligible sampled schools) X (number of
usable questionnaires/number of eligible students sampled in participating schools), rounded to the nearest integer
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Categories

• Drug Use - Behaviors

• Drug Use - Perceptions

• Alcohol Use - Behaviors

• Alcohol Use - Perceptions

• Sexual and Dating Violence

• Sexual Risk - Behaviors

• Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

• Tobacco Use - Behaviors

• Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

• Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

• Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

• Other Health Risks

• Other life experience
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Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

• Percent of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13 years (page 3)

• Percent of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times) during the past 30 days (page 4)

• Percent of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor’s prescription or differently than how a
doctor told them to use it (page 5)

• Percent of students who used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or freebase) one or more times
during the past 30 days (page 6)

• Percent of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled
any paints or sprays to get high) one or more times during their life (page 7)

• Percent of students who ever used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White) one or more times during their life
(page 8)

• Percent of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth) one or
more times during their life (page 9)

• Percent of students who ever used ecstasy (also called “MDMA” or “Molly,” one or more times during their life) (page 10)

• Percent of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called Spice, fake weed, K2, or Black Mamba) one or
more times during their life (page 11)

• Percent of students who currently took a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin,
Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times) during the past 30 days (page 12)

• Percent of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property during the past 12 months (page
13)
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13 years

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 5.0 (3.7 - 6.5) 4.6 (4.2 - 5.1)

Sex
Female 3.5 (2.0 - 5.6) 4.7 (4.1 - 5.3)
Male 6.0 (4.2 - 8.2) 4.5 (4.0 - 5.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 1.9 (0.7 - 4.0)
Black or African American - - 6.1 (3.3 - 10.3)
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.4 (7.4 - 11.7)
Multiple races - - 9.0 (5.9 - 12.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 4.5 (3.2 - 6.2) 4.0 (3.6 - 4.5)

Grade
09th 4.8 (2.8 - 7.7) 4.7 (3.8 - 5.6)
10th - - 5.2 (4.4 - 6.2)
11th 6.4 (3.6 - 10.3) 4.1 (3.4 - 5.0)
12th - - 3.9 (3.0 - 5.0)

Academic performance
A’s 1.7 (0.7 - 3.3) 2.1 (1.7 - 2.6)
B’s 4.0 (2.3 - 6.3) 4.1 (3.5 - 4.9)
C’s 9.4 (5.9 - 14.2) 7.9 (6.5 - 9.4)
D’s/F’s - - 15.9 (12.7 - 19.4)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 6.8 (3.9 - 10.7) 8.5 (7.1 - 10.1)
Heterosexual 3.3 (2.0 - 5.0) 3.1 (2.8 - 3.6)
Other/questioning2 10.1 (5.2 - 17.3) 6.5 (5.0 - 8.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
Response values: a: I have never tried marijuana; b: 8 years old or younger; c: 9 or 10 years old; d: 11 or 12
years old; e: 13 or 14 years old; f: 15 or 16 years old; g: 17 years old or older
Definition: Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q51; 2021Q49; 2019Q44; 2017Q44. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times) during the past 30
days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 21.9 (19.1 - 25.0) 19.8 (18.5 - 21.1)

Sex
Female 22.2 (18.6 - 26.2) 20.5 (19.1 - 22.0)
Male 21.3 (17.5 - 25.4) 19.0 (17.5 - 20.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 23.4 (13.9 - 35.3)
Asian - - 11.6 (7.8 - 16.3)
Black or African American - - 13.3 (8.9 - 18.7)
Hispanic/Latino 33.0 (21.3 - 46.4) 24.6 (21.8 - 27.7)
Multiple races 21.1 (10.4 - 35.9) 24.1 (19.9 - 28.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 21.8 (18.6 - 25.2) 19.8 (18.4 - 21.2)

Grade
09th 11.7 (8.8 - 15.2) 11.0 (9.7 - 12.4)
10th 17.2 (12.8 - 22.4) 18.9 (17.0 - 20.8)
11th 26.6 (21.0 - 32.7) 22.4 (20.0 - 24.9)
12th 32.3 (26.4 - 38.7) 27.4 (24.9 - 30.0)

Academic performance
A’s 13.0 (9.7 - 16.9) 13.2 (11.9 - 14.7)
B’s 20.9 (16.4 - 25.9) 19.5 (17.7 - 21.5)
C’s 32.4 (24.8 - 40.8) 30.6 (28.0 - 33.4)
D’s/F’s 47.9 (35.7 - 60.3) 43.2 (38.5 - 48.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 27.9 (21.9 - 34.6) 28.9 (26.5 - 31.4)
Heterosexual 19.4 (16.2 - 23.0) 17.3 (15.6 - 19.1)
Other/questioning2 23.2 (16.0 - 31.8) 20.8 (17.9 - 24.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q52; 2021Q50; 2019Q45; 2017Q45. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor’s prescription
or differently than how a doctor told them to use it

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 9.3 (7.7 - 11.1) 8.9 (8.2 - 9.5)

Sex
Female 10.6 (8.2 - 13.3) 10.1 (9.1 - 11.0)
Male 7.9 (5.8 - 10.5) 7.4 (6.6 - 8.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 11.3 (7.8 - 15.7)
Black or African American - - 12.5 (7.8 - 18.7)
Hispanic/Latino - - 14.7 (12.4 - 17.3)
Multiple races - - 12.0 (8.6 - 16.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 9.3 (7.4 - 11.3) 8.0 (7.3 - 8.7)

Grade
09th 7.2 (4.7 - 10.4) 9.0 (7.9 - 10.2)
10th 6.3 (3.7 - 10.1) 9.1 (7.8 - 10.6)
11th 12.2 (8.9 - 16.1) 8.4 (7.0 - 10.0)
12th 11.1 (6.9 - 16.7) 8.4 (7.0 - 10.0)

Academic performance
A’s 6.4 (4.3 - 9.1) 6.2 (5.4 - 7.1)
B’s 8.7 (6.1 - 11.9) 8.5 (7.6 - 9.5)
C’s 9.0 (4.8 - 15.1) 11.3 (9.7 - 13.1)
D’s/F’s 31.0 (21.1 - 42.5) 24.4 (20.4 - 28.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 14.0 (9.9 - 19.0) 15.2 (13.4 - 17.3)
Heterosexual 6.8 (5.1 - 8.8) 6.6 (5.9 - 7.3)
Other/questioning2 14.5 (8.8 - 22.1) 13.0 (11.0 - 15.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain
medicine without a doctor’s prescription or differently than how a doctor told you to use it?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q54; 2021Q52. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or
freebase) one or more times during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.4 (1.6 - 3.4) 3.0 (2.6 - 3.5)

Sex
Female 1.8 (0.9 - 3.2) 2.2 (1.8 - 2.6)
Male 2.8 (1.6 - 4.5) 3.8 (3.2 - 4.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - 4.7 (2.3 - 8.4)
Hispanic/Latino - - 8.4 (6.4 - 10.7)
Multiple races 0.0 - 4.5 (2.7 - 6.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 2.1 (1.3 - 3.3) 2.4 (2.0 - 2.8)

Grade
09th 1.2 (0.4 - 2.8) 1.7 (1.2 - 2.3)
10th 1.2 (0.3 - 3.6) 3.2 (2.5 - 4.0)
11th 4.8 (2.6 - 8.0) 2.8 (2.1 - 3.6)
12th 2.1 (0.6 - 5.3) 4.0 (2.9 - 5.3)

Academic performance
A’s 1.0 (0.4 - 2.2) 1.5 (1.1 - 2.0)
B’s 2.0 (0.8 - 3.9) 2.7 (2.1 - 3.4)
C’s - - 4.0 (3.0 - 5.3)
D’s/F’s - - 12.4 (9.4 - 16.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 6.0 (4.7 - 7.4)
Heterosexual 1.4 (0.7 - 2.5) 1.8 (1.5 - 2.2)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.0 (2.8 - 5.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack, or freebase?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q56. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high) one or more times during their life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 7.0 (5.5 - 8.7) 7.1 (6.6 - 7.7)

Sex
Female 6.6 (4.6 - 9.2) 6.8 (6.0 - 7.7)
Male 7.2 (5.1 - 9.9) 7.4 (6.5 - 8.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 7.6 (4.4 - 12.2)
Black or African American - - 7.8 (4.8 - 12.0)
Hispanic/Latino - - 10.0 (8.0 - 12.4)
Multiple races - - 7.3 (5.1 - 9.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 6.3 (4.7 - 8.2) 6.8 (6.2 - 7.4)

Grade
09th 6.6 (4.6 - 9.2) 7.6 (6.6 - 8.6)
10th - - 6.9 (5.8 - 8.1)
11th 9.8 (6.6 - 13.9) 6.8 (5.9 - 7.8)
12th 6.4 (3.3 - 11.0) 6.6 (5.2 - 8.3)

Academic performance
A’s 3.1 (1.8 - 4.9) 4.9 (4.2 - 5.7)
B’s 7.7 (5.2 - 11.1) 6.9 (5.9 - 7.9)
C’s 9.7 (6.0 - 14.6) 9.5 (7.6 - 11.7)
D’s/F’s 18.8 (10.1 - 30.5) 18.9 (15.2 - 22.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 12.7 (8.4 - 18.3) 12.1 (10.5 - 13.9)
Heterosexual 4.6 (3.2 - 6.3) 5.1 (4.5 - 5.8)
Other/questioning2 8.9 (4.6 - 15.3) 10.8 (8.6 - 13.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the
contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q57. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White) one or
more times during their life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 1.6 (0.9 - 2.5) 2.2 (1.9 - 2.6)

Sex
Female 0.3 (0.0 - 0.9) 1.2 (0.9 - 1.6)
Male 2.7 (1.6 - 4.4) 3.1 (2.6 - 3.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 7.2 (5.4 - 9.2)
Multiple races 0.0 - 3.1 (1.8 - 4.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 0.9 (0.5 - 1.7) 1.6 (1.2 - 1.9)

Grade
09th 1.1 (0.1 - 3.8) 1.1 (0.7 - 1.7)
10th 1.0 (0.2 - 3.1) 2.4 (1.8 - 3.2)
11th 2.5 (1.2 - 4.7) 2.2 (1.6 - 3.0)
12th 1.5 (0.3 - 4.6) 2.8 (1.9 - 4.1)

Academic performance
A’s 1.0 (0.4 - 2.3) 1.3 (0.9 - 1.7)
B’s 1.0 (0.3 - 2.4) 1.8 (1.3 - 2.3)
C’s 1.2 (0.3 - 3.5) 2.2 (1.5 - 3.2)
D’s/F’s - - 9.8 (7.1 - 13.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 2.8 (1.1 - 6.0) 4.1 (3.2 - 5.3)
Heterosexual 0.7 (0.3 - 1.4) 1.2 (0.9 - 1.4)
Other/questioning2 - - 3.4 (2.3 - 4.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q58; 2021Q54; 2019Q47; 2017Q46. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal meth,
crank, ice, or meth) one or more times during their life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.0 (1.2 - 2.9) 2.3 (1.9 - 2.7)

Sex
Female 0.6 (0.2 - 1.6) 1.5 (1.2 - 2.0)
Male 3.1 (1.8 - 4.8) 2.9 (2.4 - 3.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 7.5 (5.7 - 9.7)
Multiple races - - 3.2 (2.0 - 4.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 1.5 (0.8 - 2.5) 1.6 (1.3 - 1.9)

Grade
09th 0.8 (0.1 - 2.3) 1.1 (0.7 - 1.6)
10th 1.4 (0.4 - 3.4) 2.5 (1.9 - 3.1)
11th 3.7 (1.9 - 6.6) 2.5 (1.8 - 3.4)
12th 1.7 (0.3 - 4.9) 2.5 (1.7 - 3.7)

Academic performance
A’s 1.3 (0.5 - 2.9) 1.3 (1.0 - 1.7)
B’s 1.4 (0.5 - 3.1) 1.8 (1.3 - 2.4)
C’s 2.0 (0.7 - 4.6) 2.3 (1.6 - 3.2)
D’s/F’s - - 9.2 (6.7 - 12.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 4.4 (3.3 - 5.8)
Heterosexual 0.9 (0.4 - 1.6) 1.2 (1.0 - 1.5)
Other/questioning2 - - 3.4 (2.3 - 4.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines
(also called speed, crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth)?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q59; 2021Q55; 2019Q48; 2017Q47. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used ecstasy (also called “MDMA” or “Molly,” one or more
times during their life)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.6 (1.7 - 3.8) 3.1 (2.7 - 3.5)

Sex
Female 1.9 (0.8 - 3.7) 2.5 (2.1 - 3.0)
Male 3.1 (1.7 - 5.3) 3.7 (3.1 - 4.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 5.4 (2.8 - 9.3)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.6 (7.6 - 11.9)
Multiple races - - 3.4 (2.1 - 5.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 1.9 (1.0 - 3.2) 2.3 (1.9 - 2.7)

Grade
09th 1.0 (0.3 - 2.7) 1.6 (1.2 - 2.2)
10th 1.5 (0.4 - 3.9) 3.2 (2.5 - 4.1)
11th - - 3.0 (2.3 - 3.9)
12th - - 4.2 (3.2 - 5.5)

Academic performance
A’s 1.8 (0.8 - 3.3) 1.7 (1.3 - 2.1)
B’s 1.2 (0.4 - 2.8) 2.5 (2.0 - 3.2)
C’s - - 4.0 (3.0 - 5.3)
D’s/F’s - - 12.5 (9.5 - 16.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 6.8 (5.4 - 8.4)
Heterosexual 1.4 (0.7 - 2.7) 1.7 (1.4 - 2.0)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.3 (3.1 - 5.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called
MDMA or Molly)?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q60; 2021Q56. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called Spice, fake weed, K2, or
Black Mamba) one or more times during their life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 8.6 (6.8 - 10.7) 9.6 (8.9 - 10.4)

Sex
Female 9.0 (6.6 - 12.0) 9.5 (8.6 - 10.5)
Male 8.5 (6.4 - 11.0) 9.8 (8.9 - 10.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 16.4 (8.1 - 28.3)
Asian - - 7.9 (4.7 - 12.3)
Black or African American - - 6.7 (3.7 - 10.9)
Hispanic/Latino 15.7 (8.1 - 26.4) 14.4 (11.8 - 17.2)
Multiple races - - 9.3 (6.7 - 12.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 8.0 (6.1 - 10.3) 9.4 (8.6 - 10.2)

Grade
09th - - 5.3 (4.3 - 6.3)
10th 7.1 (4.4 - 10.8) 9.1 (7.9 - 10.5)
11th 11.1 (7.4 - 15.8) 11.6 (10.2 - 13.2)
12th 12.3 (8.3 - 17.3) 12.8 (11.3 - 14.4)

Academic performance
A’s 4.3 (2.7 - 6.5) 6.0 (5.2 - 6.9)
B’s 7.6 (5.0 - 11.0) 9.7 (8.6 - 11.0)
C’s 14.7 (9.9 - 20.6) 14.7 (12.6 - 16.9)
D’s/F’s 25.3 (15.3 - 37.6) 24.8 (20.8 - 29.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 12.9 (8.3 - 18.9) 13.5 (11.7 - 15.5)
Heterosexual 6.7 (5.0 - 8.8) 8.4 (7.7 - 9.2)
Other/questioning2 9.1 (4.5 - 15.9) 9.3 (7.5 - 11.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana
(also called Spice, fake weed, K2, King Kong, Yucatan Fire, or Skunk)?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q53; 2021Q51; 2019Q46; 2017Q49. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently took a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription
(such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times) during the past 30
days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 5.3 (4.0 - 6.7) 5.2 (4.7 - 5.7)

Sex
Female 5.3 (3.6 - 7.4) 5.0 (4.3 - 5.7)
Male 5.3 (3.3 - 7.9) 5.3 (4.6 - 6.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - 3.5 (1.7 - 6.4)
Hispanic/Latino - - 11.9 (9.6 - 14.4)
Multiple races - - 6.6 (4.3 - 9.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 4.9 (3.5 - 6.6) 4.5 (4.0 - 5.0)

Grade
09th 3.1 (1.5 - 5.7) 4.7 (3.9 - 5.6)
10th 5.2 (2.9 - 8.5) 5.6 (4.6 - 6.8)
11th 8.2 (5.6 - 11.5) 5.1 (4.2 - 6.3)
12th - - 4.9 (3.8 - 6.1)

Academic performance
A’s 2.5 (1.1 - 4.6) 3.0 (2.5 - 3.6)
B’s 5.3 (3.2 - 8.1) 5.0 (4.3 - 5.9)
C’s 8.2 (4.6 - 13.2) 6.6 (5.3 - 8.2)
D’s/F’s - - 18.0 (14.4 - 22.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 7.9 (5.0 - 11.9) 9.6 (8.0 - 11.4)
Heterosexual 3.6 (2.4 - 5.3) 3.5 (3.0 - 4.0)
Other/questioning2 7.0 (3.5 - 12.3) 7.7 (6.0 - 9.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you take a prescription
drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescrip-
tion?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 or 2 times; c: 3 to 9 times; d: 10 to 19 times; e: 20 to 39 times; f: 40 or
more times
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q55; 2021Q53; 2019Q51; 2017Q51. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property
during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 25.0 (22.2 - 28.0) 19.9 (19.1 - 20.8)

Sex
Female 25.0 (22.0 - 28.2) 20.2 (19.1 - 21.4)
Male 24.9 (20.3 - 29.9) 19.5 (18.3 - 20.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 27.9 (17.5 - 40.5)
Asian 23.0 (13.5 - 35.0) 19.3 (15.0 - 24.1)
Black or African American - - 14.7 (10.1 - 20.3)
Hispanic/Latino 32.1 (21.7 - 44.1) 26.7 (23.4 - 30.1)
Multiple races 30.1 (18.1 - 44.4) 23.0 (18.9 - 27.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 24.7 (21.7 - 28.0) 19.4 (18.5 - 20.4)

Grade
09th 20.3 (16.5 - 24.5) 17.0 (15.5 - 18.7)
10th 25.7 (19.6 - 32.7) 21.3 (19.7 - 22.9)
11th 27.8 (21.9 - 34.3) 22.4 (20.4 - 24.5)
12th 25.8 (20.3 - 31.8) 18.5 (16.6 - 20.5)

Academic performance
A’s 17.4 (14.1 - 21.2) 15.4 (14.2 - 16.6)
B’s 25.6 (20.8 - 30.8) 20.6 (19.2 - 22.1)
C’s 32.9 (26.9 - 39.3) 25.5 (23.1 - 28.0)
D’s/F’s 45.0 (31.7 - 58.9) 36.9 (32.0 - 41.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 30.0 (23.5 - 37.1) 27.5 (25.1 - 29.9)
Heterosexual 23.0 (19.4 - 27.0) 17.4 (16.4 - 18.4)
Other/questioning2 24.5 (16.8 - 33.7) 25.8 (23.0 - 28.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q61; 2021Q57; 2019Q52; 2017Q52. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

• Percent of students who recall hearing, reading, or seeing a public message about avoiding alcohol or other illegal
drugs during the past 12 months (page 15)

• Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they take
a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin,
or Xanax) (page 16)

• Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to smoke marijuana
(page 17)

• Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to take a prescription
drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) (page
18)

• Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to smoke marijuana
(page 19)

• Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to take a prescription
drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) (page
20)

• Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some marijuana if they wanted to (page 21)

• Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription
if they wanted to (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) (page 22)
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who recall hearing, reading, or seeing a public message about avoiding
alcohol or other illegal drugs during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 63.4 (60.1 - 66.6) 62.7 (61.6 - 63.8)

Sex
Female 62.1 (57.3 - 66.7) 64.7 (63.3 - 66.1)
Male 65.3 (61.3 - 69.1) 60.9 (59.3 - 62.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 53.1 (40.4 - 65.5)
Asian 55.1 (41.2 - 68.5) 63.3 (57.0 - 69.2)
Black or African American - - 44.6 (37.2 - 52.2)
Hispanic/Latino 60.6 (51.1 - 69.6) 55.4 (51.1 - 59.6)
Multiple races 64.7 (49.7 - 77.8) 64.2 (58.9 - 69.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 65.0 (61.3 - 68.6) 64.2 (63.1 - 65.3)

Grade
09th 56.5 (50.1 - 62.8) 63.2 (61.3 - 65.1)
10th 67.7 (58.9 - 75.7) 62.9 (60.4 - 65.3)
11th 70.8 (64.0 - 76.9) 65.3 (63.2 - 67.4)
12th 60.3 (51.3 - 68.8) 60.1 (57.5 - 62.6)

Academic performance
A’s 74.2 (69.4 - 78.6) 69.6 (68.2 - 71.1)
B’s 58.9 (53.5 - 64.0) 60.8 (58.9 - 62.6)
C’s 60.2 (52.8 - 67.3) 56.3 (53.6 - 59.0)
D’s/F’s 57.7 (44.0 - 70.5) 56.7 (51.5 - 61.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 68.4 (61.9 - 74.4) 67.1 (64.7 - 69.4)
Heterosexual 64.6 (60.2 - 68.7) 62.5 (61.2 - 63.7)
Other/questioning2 61.6 (51.5 - 71.0) 69.2 (66.0 - 72.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, do you recall hearing, reading, or seeing a
public message about avoiding alcohol or other illegal drugs?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No; c: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: abc
Question number: 2023Q62; 2021Q58; 2019Q53; 2017Q53. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically
or in other ways) if they take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 43.6 (40.8 - 46.5) 44.6 (43.5 - 45.8)

Sex
Female 48.6 (43.7 - 53.6) 50.2 (48.6 - 51.7)
Male 39.2 (35.9 - 42.5) 39.5 (37.8 - 41.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 29.4 (19.3 - 41.4)
Asian - - 43.2 (37.9 - 48.5)
Black or African American - - 41.5 (34.1 - 49.2)
Hispanic/Latino 41.3 (30.5 - 52.6) 38.3 (34.8 - 41.9)
Multiple races 63.7 (49.9 - 76.0) 51.8 (46.4 - 57.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 43.0 (39.9 - 46.1) 45.3 (44.0 - 46.6)

Grade
09th 38.9 (32.7 - 45.3) 37.8 (35.8 - 39.9)
10th 44.6 (38.3 - 51.0) 44.5 (42.2 - 46.9)
11th 45.5 (39.3 - 51.8) 50.0 (47.9 - 52.2)
12th 47.4 (42.4 - 52.5) 47.1 (44.6 - 49.7)

Academic performance
A’s 53.0 (47.4 - 58.5) 51.9 (50.3 - 53.6)
B’s 41.3 (36.6 - 46.0) 41.3 (39.4 - 43.3)
C’s 33.4 (26.2 - 41.2) 35.6 (32.8 - 38.5)
D’s/F’s 35.8 (25.0 - 47.8) 35.9 (30.7 - 41.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 48.9 (41.5 - 56.3) 44.5 (41.9 - 47.1)
Heterosexual 42.3 (38.7 - 45.9) 45.1 (43.7 - 46.5)
Other/questioning2 48.1 (39.8 - 56.6) 46.7 (43.2 - 50.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically
or in other ways) if they take a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall,
Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription?
Response values: a: No risk; b: Slight risk; c: Moderate risk; d: Great risk
Definition: Numerator: d; denominator: abcd
Question number: 2023Q90; 2021Q95; 2019Q90; 2017Q87. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to smoke marijuana

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 43.5 (39.9 - 47.2) 45.5 (44.1 - 46.9)

Sex
Female 43.6 (38.8 - 48.6) 45.2 (43.4 - 47.0)
Male 43.3 (38.7 - 48.0) 46.1 (44.3 - 47.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 50.2 (37.8 - 62.7)
Asian 76.6 (61.9 - 87.7) 65.6 (59.7 - 71.1)
Black or African American - - 54.6 (45.9 - 63.2)
Hispanic/Latino 42.2 (31.9 - 53.1) 45.6 (41.5 - 49.7)
Multiple races 32.2 (20.2 - 46.2) 43.6 (38.1 - 49.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 42.9 (38.8 - 47.0) 44.4 (42.9 - 45.8)

Grade
09th 57.7 (53.3 - 62.0) 60.8 (58.7 - 63.0)
10th 47.5 (41.1 - 54.0) 47.9 (45.4 - 50.3)
11th 37.0 (30.4 - 44.0) 39.1 (36.9 - 41.3)
12th 30.6 (24.3 - 37.5) 33.4 (31.0 - 35.8)

Academic performance
A’s 52.1 (47.0 - 57.3) 52.3 (50.4 - 54.3)
B’s 44.9 (39.2 - 50.6) 44.1 (42.1 - 46.2)
C’s 30.8 (23.5 - 38.8) 36.3 (33.4 - 39.3)
D’s/F’s 27.1 (14.1 - 43.8) 25.7 (21.0 - 30.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 33.3 (26.6 - 40.4) 31.9 (29.5 - 34.4)
Heterosexual 46.1 (41.7 - 50.5) 49.3 (47.7 - 50.9)
Other/questioning2 44.4 (34.4 - 54.8) 39.1 (35.8 - 42.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to smoke marijuana?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q92; 2021Q97; 2019Q92; 2017Q90. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for
them to take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine,
Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 79.3 (76.7 - 81.8) 80.8 (79.9 - 81.7)

Sex
Female 81.0 (77.2 - 84.4) 84.0 (82.8 - 85.1)
Male 78.6 (74.5 - 82.3) 78.2 (76.8 - 79.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 72.2 (59.5 - 82.7)
Asian 81.1 (68.7 - 90.2) 80.8 (76.0 - 85.1)
Black or African American - - 80.2 (73.6 - 85.8)
Hispanic/Latino 81.0 (71.9 - 88.2) 77.4 (73.7 - 80.9)
Multiple races 69.2 (55.4 - 81.0) 80.9 (76.8 - 84.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 80.3 (77.3 - 83.1) 81.4 (80.4 - 82.4)

Grade
09th 77.2 (71.9 - 82.0) 79.3 (77.6 - 80.8)
10th 80.5 (74.3 - 85.8) 80.6 (78.8 - 82.4)
11th 79.5 (73.5 - 84.7) 81.9 (80.1 - 83.7)
12th 80.7 (74.2 - 86.2) 82.3 (80.3 - 84.3)

Academic performance
A’s 84.8 (80.9 - 88.1) 86.5 (85.4 - 87.6)
B’s 82.7 (78.0 - 86.7) 79.9 (78.4 - 81.4)
C’s 72.2 (63.9 - 79.6) 75.2 (72.4 - 77.8)
D’s/F’s 65.0 (51.7 - 76.8) 66.7 (61.7 - 71.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 75.3 (69.1 - 80.8) 77.5 (75.0 - 79.8)
Heterosexual 81.1 (77.8 - 84.1) 83.0 (82.0 - 84.0)
Other/questioning2 83.6 (76.6 - 89.3) 77.0 (74.0 - 79.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to take a pre-
scription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s
prescription?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q93; 2021Q98; 2019Q93; 2017Q91. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to smoke marijuana

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 76.2 (73.3 - 79.0) 77.8 (76.8 - 78.8)

Sex
Female 78.8 (74.8 - 82.4) 79.4 (78.1 - 80.7)
Male 74.2 (69.8 - 78.2) 76.4 (75.0 - 77.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 71.9 (58.5 - 82.9)
Asian 95.9 (87.8 - 99.3) 90.0 (86.1 - 93.1)
Black or African American - - 77.6 (70.8 - 83.5)
Hispanic/Latino 71.5 (59.2 - 81.9) 75.0 (71.4 - 78.4)
Multiple races 79.5 (65.8 - 89.6) 74.7 (69.6 - 79.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 76.3 (73.1 - 79.3) 77.7 (76.6 - 78.9)

Grade
09th 82.0 (76.4 - 86.8) 85.3 (83.7 - 86.8)
10th 78.6 (73.5 - 83.2) 80.3 (78.3 - 82.2)
11th 74.3 (69.3 - 78.9) 75.6 (73.7 - 77.4)
12th 69.2 (61.5 - 76.1) 69.6 (67.1 - 72.1)

Academic performance
A’s 86.1 (82.2 - 89.4) 85.2 (83.9 - 86.5)
B’s 75.8 (71.3 - 79.9) 76.0 (74.3 - 77.6)
C’s 67.0 (58.3 - 74.9) 69.2 (66.2 - 72.0)
D’s/F’s 56.3 (42.2 - 69.6) 58.8 (53.3 - 64.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 70.7 (64.8 - 76.1) 68.0 (65.4 - 70.5)
Heterosexual 79.4 (76.0 - 82.5) 81.3 (80.2 - 82.3)
Other/questioning2 68.9 (59.8 - 77.1) 72.1 (69.0 - 75.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Howwrong do your parents feel it would be for you to smokemarijuana?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q96; 2021Q101; 2019Q96; 2017Q94. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine,
Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 92.3 (90.5 - 93.9) 92.0 (91.4 - 92.6)

Sex
Female 94.2 (91.3 - 96.3) 93.9 (93.1 - 94.6)
Male 90.6 (87.9 - 92.9) 90.2 (89.2 - 91.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 87.5 (76.2 - 94.7)
Asian 87.2 (75.9 - 94.5) 90.4 (86.6 - 93.4)
Black or African American - - 90.5 (85.8 - 94.1)
Hispanic/Latino 94.6 (87.4 - 98.3) 86.7 (83.5 - 89.5)
Multiple races 94.2 (83.5 - 98.9) 92.7 (89.7 - 95.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 92.7 (90.6 - 94.5) 92.7 (92.0 - 93.3)

Grade
09th 91.6 (88.4 - 94.2) 91.8 (90.6 - 92.8)
10th 94.1 (90.5 - 96.6) 91.7 (90.4 - 92.9)
11th 91.3 (87.6 - 94.2) 93.3 (92.2 - 94.3)
12th 92.0 (86.4 - 95.8) 91.8 (89.9 - 93.4)

Academic performance
A’s 94.8 (92.2 - 96.7) 95.0 (94.1 - 95.7)
B’s 94.1 (91.5 - 96.0) 92.5 (91.6 - 93.4)
C’s 86.1 (78.4 - 91.9) 89.0 (87.0 - 90.8)
D’s/F’s 88.1 (77.4 - 94.9) 80.1 (75.4 - 84.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 92.8 (87.7 - 96.3) 91.0 (89.4 - 92.4)
Heterosexual 93.0 (90.5 - 95.0) 93.3 (92.6 - 93.9)
Other/questioning2 92.2 (86.0 - 96.3) 89.6 (87.4 - 91.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to take a pre-
scription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s
prescription?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q97; 2021Q102; 2019Q97; 2017Q95. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some marijuana if they
wanted to

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 29.0 (25.8 - 32.4) 27.1 (26.0 - 28.2)

Sex
Female 27.7 (23.5 - 32.1) 25.8 (24.3 - 27.3)
Male 29.7 (25.4 - 34.3) 28.1 (26.7 - 29.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 36.4 (24.6 - 49.7)
Asian - - 13.2 (9.8 - 17.3)
Black or African American - - 26.7 (19.8 - 34.5)
Hispanic/Latino 32.6 (22.5 - 44.1) 30.6 (27.2 - 34.1)
Multiple races - - 30.8 (25.9 - 36.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 28.4 (25.0 - 32.1) 27.1 (26.0 - 28.3)

Grade
09th 17.9 (13.9 - 22.5) 16.2 (14.6 - 17.8)
10th 29.6 (23.8 - 35.9) 27.1 (25.0 - 29.3)
11th 34.3 (27.9 - 41.1) 32.4 (30.3 - 34.5)
12th 34.1 (27.4 - 41.2) 33.2 (30.9 - 35.6)

Academic performance
A’s 20.8 (17.1 - 24.8) 20.1 (18.8 - 21.5)
B’s 26.8 (22.1 - 31.8) 29.0 (27.2 - 30.8)
C’s 42.1 (32.6 - 52.0) 37.1 (34.1 - 40.1)
D’s/F’s 52.3 (37.3 - 67.1) 46.9 (41.4 - 52.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 36.0 (29.9 - 42.4) 34.2 (31.6 - 36.9)
Heterosexual 27.4 (23.6 - 31.4) 25.5 (24.3 - 26.7)
Other/questioning2 28.9 (21.3 - 37.6) 28.3 (25.2 - 31.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get some marijuana, how hard or easy would it be for
you to get some?
Response values: a: Very hard; b: Sort of hard; c: Sort of easy; d: Very easy
Definition: Numerator: d; denominator: abcd
Question number: 2023Q99; 2021Q104; 2019Q99; 2017Q98. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.

22



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get a prescription drug
without a doctor’s prescription if they wanted to (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin,
or Xanax)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 7.1 (5.7 - 8.8) 6.4 (5.9 - 6.9)

Sex
Female 6.9 (4.8 - 9.5) 6.1 (5.4 - 6.9)
Male 7.5 (5.6 - 9.9) 6.6 (5.8 - 7.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 16.8 (8.6 - 28.1)
Asian - - 5.8 (3.7 - 8.6)
Black or African American - - 6.8 (4.0 - 10.7)
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.4 (7.3 - 11.9)
Multiple races - - 8.0 (5.5 - 11.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 6.4 (4.8 - 8.3) 6.0 (5.4 - 6.5)

Grade
09th 7.7 (4.6 - 11.9) 5.2 (4.4 - 6.2)
10th 6.1 (3.5 - 9.8) 6.9 (5.9 - 8.0)
11th 8.3 (5.8 - 11.5) 6.4 (5.4 - 7.5)
12th 6.9 (3.9 - 11.3) 6.8 (5.6 - 8.2)

Academic performance
A’s 5.2 (3.3 - 7.9) 4.8 (4.2 - 5.5)
B’s 7.2 (5.0 - 10.0) 6.2 (5.3 - 7.1)
C’s 7.9 (4.6 - 12.5) 8.2 (6.6 - 9.9)
D’s/F’s 15.7 (8.4 - 25.8) 14.0 (10.6 - 18.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 11.7 (7.5 - 17.1) 9.5 (8.0 - 11.1)
Heterosexual 5.2 (3.7 - 7.2) 5.3 (4.7 - 5.9)
Other/questioning2 10.4 (5.8 - 16.9) 8.4 (6.6 - 10.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription, how hard or easy would it be for
you to get some?
Response values: a: Very hard; b: Sort of hard; c: Sort of easy; d: Very easy
Definition: Numerator: d; denominator: abcd
Question number: 2023Q100; 2021Q105; 2019Q100; 2017Q99. Note: These are the New Hampshire ques-
tion numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors

• Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking alcohol (among students who had
driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30 days (page 24)

• Percent of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a few sips) (page 25)

• Percent of students who had at least one drink of alcohol, on at least one day during the past 30 days (page 26)

• Percent of students who had four or more drinks of alcohol in a row for female students or five or more drinks of
alcohol in a row for male students, on at least one day during the past 30 days (page 27)

• Percent of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to them (among students who currently
drank alcohol) during the past 30 days (page 28)
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Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking alcohol
(among students who had driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 4.9 (3.2 - 7.1) 4.3 (3.6 - 5.1)

Sex
Female 2.5 (1.0 - 5.0) 2.9 (2.2 - 3.6)
Male 7.0 (4.3 - 10.5) 5.7 (4.5 - 7.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 11.2 (8.3 - 14.8)
Multiple races - - 6.3 (3.8 - 9.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 3.9 (2.2 - 6.4) 3.6 (2.9 - 4.5)

Grade
09th - - 5.0 (2.5 - 8.7)
10th - - 3.6 (2.3 - 5.3)
11th 6.1 (3.1 - 10.7) 3.9 (2.9 - 5.1)
12th - - 4.8 (3.7 - 6.2)

Academic performance
A’s 1.8 (0.6 - 4.2) 2.9 (2.2 - 3.7)
B’s - - 3.8 (2.7 - 5.0)
C’s - - 5.4 (3.6 - 7.6)
D’s/F’s - - 13.9 (9.4 - 19.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 5.8 (4.2 - 7.9)
Heterosexual 4.6 (2.8 - 7.2) 3.6 (3.0 - 4.4)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.6 (2.9 - 6.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol?
Response values: a: I did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days; b: 0 times; c: 1 time; d: 2
or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q13; 2021Q13; 2019Q13; 2017Q13. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a
few sips)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 11.1 (9.4 - 13.0) 12.2 (11.5 - 13.0)

Sex
Female 10.9 (8.5 - 13.6) 12.2 (11.3 - 13.2)
Male 10.8 (8.2 - 14.0) 11.9 (10.9 - 12.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 17.1 (9.1 - 27.9)
Asian - - 9.4 (5.9 - 14.1)
Black or African American - - 10.1 (6.6 - 14.5)
Hispanic/Latino - - 17.4 (14.9 - 20.3)
Multiple races 20.3 (10.3 - 34.1) 18.6 (14.6 - 23.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.6 (8.6 - 12.9) 11.5 (10.7 - 12.4)

Grade
09th 14.5 (11.5 - 18.0) 13.9 (12.5 - 15.3)
10th 10.5 (7.2 - 14.7) 13.0 (11.6 - 14.6)
11th 11.1 (7.8 - 15.3) 11.6 (10.2 - 13.0)
12th 8.1 (5.2 - 11.9) 9.3 (8.1 - 10.7)

Academic performance
A’s 6.0 (3.9 - 8.7) 7.6 (6.7 - 8.6)
B’s 10.2 (7.5 - 13.3) 12.6 (11.3 - 14.0)
C’s 17.0 (11.9 - 23.2) 18.8 (16.5 - 21.3)
D’s/F’s 31.1 (19.6 - 44.7) 28.0 (22.9 - 33.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 15.5 (10.9 - 21.0) 17.7 (15.5 - 19.9)
Heterosexual 9.2 (7.1 - 11.6) 10.3 (9.5 - 11.1)
Other/questioning2 13.6 (8.4 - 20.4) 15.6 (13.1 - 18.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than
a few sips?
Response values: a: I have never had a drink of alcohol other than a few sips; b: 8 years old or younger; c:
9 or 10 years old; d: 11 or 12 years old; e: 13 or 14 years old; f: 15 or 16 years old; g: 17 years old or older
Definition: Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q47; 2021Q45; 2019Q40; 2017Q40. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had at least one drink of alcohol, on at least one day during the
past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 22.1 (19.0 - 25.5) 23.1 (21.9 - 24.3)

Sex
Female 23.8 (19.9 - 28.1) 25.8 (24.3 - 27.4)
Male 19.8 (16.1 - 24.0) 20.4 (18.8 - 22.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 18.5 (9.8 - 30.4)
Asian - - 12.8 (9.1 - 17.4)
Black or African American - - 9.8 (6.3 - 14.5)
Hispanic/Latino 26.2 (15.9 - 38.9) 25.6 (22.3 - 29.1)
Multiple races - - 25.6 (20.2 - 31.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 22.7 (19.4 - 26.3) 23.7 (22.3 - 25.0)

Grade
09th 9.5 (6.9 - 12.7) 12.6 (11.3 - 14.0)
10th 16.6 (11.6 - 22.6) 20.2 (18.3 - 22.2)
11th 28.4 (23.0 - 34.3) 25.7 (23.9 - 27.7)
12th 33.9 (26.5 - 41.9) 34.9 (32.6 - 37.3)

Academic performance
A’s 18.6 (14.4 - 23.4) 20.8 (19.3 - 22.4)
B’s 22.2 (17.4 - 27.6) 23.5 (21.5 - 25.5)
C’s 22.7 (16.5 - 30.0) 25.1 (22.3 - 28.0)
D’s/F’s - - 34.5 (29.8 - 39.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 25.8 (18.7 - 33.8) 27.3 (24.8 - 29.8)
Heterosexual 21.2 (17.6 - 25.2) 22.3 (20.7 - 23.9)
Other/questioning2 21.8 (14.9 - 30.2) 22.4 (19.3 - 25.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one
drink of alcohol?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days;
g: All 30 days
Definition: Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q48; 2021Q46; 2019Q41; 2017Q41. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had four or more drinks of alcohol in a row for female students
or five or more drinks of alcohol in a row for male students, on at least one day during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 9.7 (7.5 - 12.3) 11.6 (10.8 - 12.5)

Sex
Female 10.2 (7.4 - 13.6) 12.6 (11.5 - 13.8)
Male 9.0 (6.4 - 12.1) 10.7 (9.6 - 11.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 14.8 (7.4 - 25.4)
Asian - - 8.1 (5.2 - 12.0)
Black or African American - - 5.3 (2.7 - 9.2)
Hispanic/Latino - - 14.2 (11.8 - 16.8)
Multiple races - - 10.3 (7.2 - 14.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 9.8 (7.3 - 12.8) 11.8 (10.9 - 12.8)

Grade
09th 3.5 (1.8 - 6.1) 5.3 (4.3 - 6.4)
10th 5.4 (2.8 - 9.5) 10.0 (8.6 - 11.5)
11th 12.8 (8.7 - 17.9) 13.0 (11.2 - 15.1)
12th 17.4 (11.4 - 24.9) 18.7 (16.9 - 20.6)

Academic performance
A’s 8.0 (5.3 - 11.4) 9.8 (8.7 - 10.9)
B’s 7.9 (5.1 - 11.7) 11.4 (10.2 - 12.8)
C’s 13.5 (8.5 - 19.9) 13.7 (11.6 - 16.0)
D’s/F’s 16.9 (8.5 - 28.8) 20.5 (16.7 - 24.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 12.6 (8.0 - 18.5) 11.9 (10.3 - 13.8)
Heterosexual 9.6 (7.2 - 12.4) 11.5 (10.5 - 12.6)
Other/questioning2 - - 9.8 (7.8 - 12.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in
a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you are male)?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 day; c: 2 days; d: 3 to 5 days; e: 6 to 9 days; f: 10 to 19 days; g: 20 or
more days
Definition: Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q49; 2021Q47; 2019Q42. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to them
(among students who currently drank alcohol) during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 35.2 (28.6 - 42.2) 39.2 (36.6 - 41.9)

Sex
Female 40.5 (31.0 - 50.5) 43.3 (40.0 - 46.6)
Male 27.6 (20.2 - 36.0) 34.7 (31.1 - 38.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 25.2 (12.6 - 41.9)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 37.2 (29.8 - 45.1)
Multiple races - - 34.0 (22.3 - 47.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 35.0 (27.7 - 42.8) 40.0 (37.1 - 43.0)

Grade
09th - - 32.1 (24.8 - 40.0)
10th - - 36.8 (32.7 - 41.2)
11th 36.9 (26.6 - 48.1) 43.5 (38.7 - 48.4)
12th 34.8 (23.8 - 47.2) 41.2 (37.0 - 45.5)

Academic performance
A’s 43.6 (32.7 - 55.0) 45.5 (41.4 - 49.7)
B’s 32.2 (22.5 - 43.2) 39.3 (35.3 - 43.3)
C’s 25.1 (12.9 - 40.9) 27.0 (21.8 - 32.7)
D’s/F’s - - 35.2 (25.3 - 46.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 38.0 (32.9 - 43.3)
Heterosexual 34.6 (27.2 - 42.6) 40.2 (37.1 - 43.2)
Other/questioning2 - - 37.4 (29.7 - 45.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?
Response values: a: I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days; b: I bought it in a store such as a liquor
store, convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas station; c: I bought it at a restaurant, bar, or
club; d: I bought it at a public event such as a concert or sporting event; e: I gave someone else money to
buy it for me; f: Someone gave it to me; g: I took it from a store or family member; h: I got it some other way
Definition: Numerator: f; denominator: bcdefgh; Additional criteria: reported ”yes” to ”Had At Least One Drink
Of Alcohol, On At Least One Day During The Past 30 Days”
Question number: 2023Q50; 2021Q48; 2019Q43; 2017Q43. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

• Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to have one or two
drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor) (page 30)

• Percent of students who approve or strongly approve of someone their age having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly
every day (beer, wine, or liquor) (page 31)

• Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to have one or two
drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine or liquor) (page 32)

• Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some alcohol if they wanted to (beer, wine, or liquor)
(page 33)
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Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 59.5 (56.3 - 62.5) 62.6 (61.6 - 63.7)

Sex
Female 62.4 (58.0 - 66.7) 65.7 (64.1 - 67.2)
Male 56.6 (52.1 - 61.1) 59.9 (58.4 - 61.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 52.0 (38.6 - 65.2)
Asian 77.0 (62.2 - 88.1) 74.3 (68.7 - 79.4)
Black or African American - - 64.8 (57.0 - 72.0)
Hispanic/Latino 61.6 (50.2 - 72.2) 60.5 (57.0 - 64.0)
Multiple races 61.8 (47.0 - 75.2) 64.2 (58.9 - 69.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 59.0 (55.4 - 62.5) 62.4 (61.2 - 63.6)

Grade
09th 62.0 (57.5 - 66.4) 64.8 (62.9 - 66.7)
10th 63.5 (57.2 - 69.4) 64.5 (62.3 - 66.6)
11th 54.9 (49.7 - 60.0) 60.7 (58.4 - 62.9)
12th 58.8 (49.4 - 67.7) 61.1 (58.4 - 63.7)

Academic performance
A’s 70.5 (65.7 - 75.0) 71.3 (69.8 - 72.7)
B’s 61.4 (56.4 - 66.3) 60.5 (58.8 - 62.2)
C’s 44.9 (37.0 - 53.0) 51.2 (48.2 - 54.2)
D’s/F’s - - 44.7 (39.6 - 49.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 58.3 (52.2 - 64.2) 58.7 (56.2 - 61.2)
Heterosexual 59.3 (55.5 - 63.1) 64.0 (62.7 - 65.2)
Other/questioning2 67.7 (58.7 - 75.8) 62.8 (59.2 - 66.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to have one or two
drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, or liquor) nearly every day?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q91; 2021Q96; 2019Q91; 2017Q89. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who approve or strongly approve of someone their age having one
or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 6.6 (5.3 - 8.2) 6.1 (5.5 - 6.6)

Sex
Female 4.3 (2.9 - 6.2) 4.5 (3.9 - 5.1)
Male 8.7 (6.6 - 11.2) 7.6 (6.8 - 8.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 6.0 (3.2 - 9.9)
Black or African American - - 7.6 (4.4 - 11.9)
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.7 (7.8 - 12.0)
Multiple races - - 5.7 (3.5 - 8.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 6.1 (4.7 - 7.9) 5.6 (5.0 - 6.1)

Grade
09th 7.3 (5.0 - 10.2) 4.9 (4.0 - 5.9)
10th 4.7 (2.3 - 8.4) 6.1 (5.1 - 7.2)
11th 7.1 (4.3 - 10.8) 6.3 (5.3 - 7.5)
12th 7.2 (4.2 - 11.3) 6.6 (5.4 - 7.9)

Academic performance
A’s 4.5 (2.8 - 6.7) 3.5 (3.0 - 4.2)
B’s 7.3 (4.9 - 10.4) 6.5 (5.6 - 7.4)
C’s 8.1 (4.6 - 12.8) 9.3 (7.7 - 11.2)
D’s/F’s 15.6 (7.7 - 27.0) 15.1 (11.8 - 18.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 8.4 (4.7 - 13.6) 6.4 (5.2 - 7.9)
Heterosexual 5.8 (4.3 - 7.8) 5.8 (5.2 - 6.5)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.2 (3.0 - 5.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How do you feel about someone your age having one or two drinks of
alcohol (beer, wine, or liquor) nearly every day?
Response values: a: Strongly approve; b: Approve; c: Neither approve nor disapprove; d: Disapprove; e:
Strongly disapprove
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q94; 2021Q99; 2019Q94; 2017Q92. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine or liquor)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 86.4 (84.0 - 88.6) 86.3 (85.5 - 87.1)

Sex
Female 87.4 (83.7 - 90.4) 88.5 (87.4 - 89.5)
Male 85.4 (81.6 - 88.7) 84.4 (83.1 - 85.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 83.7 (72.4 - 91.8)
Asian 88.4 (77.1 - 95.4) 90.4 (86.6 - 93.5)
Black or African American - - 82.7 (76.6 - 87.8)
Hispanic/Latino 89.6 (80.4 - 95.4) 81.9 (78.8 - 84.8)
Multiple races 90.3 (77.1 - 97.2) 86.3 (82.2 - 89.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 86.1 (83.3 - 88.5) 86.8 (86.0 - 87.7)

Grade
09th 89.4 (86.4 - 92.0) 87.3 (85.9 - 88.5)
10th 84.7 (78.2 - 89.9) 87.1 (85.6 - 88.5)
11th 86.7 (82.0 - 90.6) 87.1 (85.6 - 88.4)
12th 85.0 (78.4 - 90.2) 84.5 (82.1 - 86.6)

Academic performance
A’s 90.7 (87.2 - 93.5) 91.2 (90.1 - 92.2)
B’s 87.3 (83.6 - 90.4) 85.2 (83.9 - 86.5)
C’s 80.1 (73.1 - 86.0) 82.2 (79.8 - 84.3)
D’s/F’s 78.6 (62.5 - 90.2) 73.6 (68.9 - 77.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 90.4 (85.5 - 94.0) 85.8 (83.9 - 87.5)
Heterosexual 85.7 (82.5 - 88.6) 87.2 (86.3 - 88.0)
Other/questioning2 88.8 (81.9 - 93.7) 86.7 (84.1 - 88.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to have one or two
drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, or liquor) nearly every day?
Response values: a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q95; 2021Q100; 2019Q95; 2017Q93. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.

33



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some alcohol if they
wanted to (beer, wine, or liquor)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 29.1 (26.0 - 32.4) 28.5 (27.4 - 29.6)

Sex
Female 26.1 (21.9 - 30.6) 27.9 (26.5 - 29.3)
Male 31.8 (27.7 - 36.1) 29.1 (27.6 - 30.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 34.6 (23.2 - 47.4)
Asian 29.6 (17.3 - 44.6) 21.5 (16.9 - 26.7)
Black or African American - - 22.4 (16.3 - 29.4)
Hispanic/Latino 24.7 (15.2 - 36.4) 24.5 (21.1 - 28.1)
Multiple races 29.0 (16.3 - 44.6) 30.5 (25.8 - 35.5)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 28.7 (25.3 - 32.3) 29.1 (27.9 - 30.3)

Grade
09th 20.5 (16.6 - 24.9) 20.5 (18.9 - 22.1)
10th 25.6 (20.0 - 31.8) 28.2 (26.1 - 30.3)
11th 37.9 (32.8 - 43.1) 31.3 (29.3 - 33.4)
12th 32.8 (25.6 - 40.6) 34.8 (32.6 - 37.0)

Academic performance
A’s 29.3 (24.2 - 34.9) 27.9 (26.4 - 29.4)
B’s 29.3 (24.6 - 34.3) 28.1 (26.3 - 29.9)
C’s 26.5 (20.3 - 33.5) 30.1 (27.5 - 32.8)
D’s/F’s - - 35.6 (30.5 - 41.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 31.1 (25.1 - 37.7) 33.0 (30.5 - 35.5)
Heterosexual 28.3 (24.8 - 31.9) 27.8 (26.6 - 29.0)
Other/questioning2 30.7 (21.9 - 40.6) 28.1 (25.0 - 31.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get some alcohol (beer, wine, or liquor) how hard or
easy would it be for you to get some?
Response values: a: Very hard; b: Sort of hard; c: Sort of easy; d: Very easy
Definition: Numerator: d; denominator: abcd
Question number: 2023Q98; 2021Q103; 2019Q98; 2017Q97. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

• Percent of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse when they did not want to (page 35)

• Percent of students who experienced sexual violence (being forced by anyone to do sexual things that they did not
want to, one or more times) during the past 12 months (page 36)

• Percent of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times, among students who dated or went
out with someone during the past 12 months) (page 37)

• Percent of students who experienced physical dating violence (one or more times, among students who dated or went
out with someone) during the past 12 months (page 38)

• Percent of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely tried to control them or
emotionally hurt them one or more times (among students who dated or went out with someone) during the past 12
months (page 39)

• Percent of students who reported someone did sexual things to them that they did not want to do one or more times (by
pressuring them, lying to them, making promises about the future, threatening to end their relationship, or threatening
to spread rumors about them, during the 12 months before the survey) (page 40)

• Percent of students who purposely tried to control or emotionally hurt someone they were dating or going out with one
or more times (such things as telling them who they could and could not spend time with, humiliating them in front
of others, or threatening them if they did not do what you wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among
students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey) (page 41)
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse when
they did not want to

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 11.2 (9.3 - 13.2) 9.9 (9.3 - 10.5)

Sex
Female 15.5 (12.5 - 18.8) 14.3 (13.2 - 15.5)
Male 7.3 (5.3 - 9.7) 5.5 (4.8 - 6.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 19.2 (10.7 - 30.5)
Asian - - 7.4 (4.5 - 11.2)
Black or African American - - 10.1 (6.3 - 15.2)
Hispanic/Latino 23.6 (14.0 - 35.6) 17.1 (14.6 - 19.8)
Multiple races - - 14.8 (11.2 - 19.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.7 (8.5 - 13.2) 9.0 (8.3 - 9.7)

Grade
09th 8.5 (6.0 - 11.7) 7.0 (6.0 - 8.0)
10th 11.7 (7.8 - 16.7) 9.8 (8.7 - 11.0)
11th 11.6 (7.9 - 16.2) 11.0 (9.8 - 12.4)
12th 13.1 (9.5 - 17.3) 11.4 (9.8 - 13.1)

Academic performance
A’s 8.1 (5.3 - 11.7) 7.1 (6.3 - 8.0)
B’s 10.2 (7.2 - 14.0) 9.1 (8.1 - 10.2)
C’s 13.8 (9.3 - 19.3) 13.7 (11.5 - 16.2)
D’s/F’s 26.5 (16.1 - 39.2) 23.1 (18.7 - 28.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 20.5 (15.1 - 26.9) 20.5 (18.1 - 23.0)
Heterosexual 7.5 (5.9 - 9.4) 6.3 (5.7 - 6.9)
Other/questioning2 17.5 (10.6 - 26.4) 15.9 (13.5 - 18.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when
you did not want to?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q20; 2021Q22; 2019Q20; 2017Q20. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who experienced sexual violence (being forced by anyone to do
sexual things that they did not want to, one or more times) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 11.2 (9.5 - 13.2) 12.2 (11.5 - 13.1)

Sex
Female 18.2 (15.4 - 21.4) 18.6 (17.1 - 20.1)
Male 4.9 (3.3 - 7.1) 6.2 (5.4 - 7.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 6.8 (4.1 - 10.5)
Black or African American - - 7.2 (4.3 - 11.1)
Hispanic/Latino 15.1 (7.6 - 25.6) 18.0 (15.6 - 20.7)
Multiple races 23.0 (11.8 - 38.0) 16.9 (13.2 - 21.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.9 (8.9 - 13.1) 12.0 (11.1 - 12.9)

Grade
09th 9.2 (6.7 - 12.3) 9.5 (8.3 - 10.9)
10th 11.1 (7.7 - 15.3) 13.1 (11.7 - 14.6)
11th 14.9 (11.0 - 19.5) 13.8 (12.4 - 15.4)
12th 9.3 (5.5 - 14.5) 12.5 (10.9 - 14.3)

Academic performance
A’s 8.9 (6.1 - 12.4) 10.6 (9.5 - 11.7)
B’s 10.5 (7.2 - 14.5) 11.5 (10.3 - 12.7)
C’s 13.0 (8.4 - 19.0) 15.2 (12.7 - 18.0)
D’s/F’s 29.0 (17.0 - 43.6) 24.4 (20.1 - 29.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 26.4 (20.9 - 32.5) 22.9 (20.3 - 25.6)
Heterosexual 6.8 (5.0 - 9.1) 9.0 (8.2 - 9.7)
Other/questioning2 13.2 (8.2 - 19.8) 17.9 (15.4 - 20.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to
do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically
forced to have sexual intercourse.)
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 or 3 times; d: 4 or 5 times; e: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q21; 2021Q24; 2019Q21; 2017Q21. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.

37



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Sexual andDating Violence: Percent of studentswho experienced sexual dating violence (one ormore times, among
students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 10.3 (8.0 - 12.9) 11.0 (10.0 - 12.1)

Sex
Female 15.7 (11.8 - 20.3) 16.5 (14.5 - 18.8)
Male 5.2 (3.0 - 8.5) 5.5 (4.4 - 6.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 9.8 (4.9 - 16.9)
Black or African American - - 10.6 (5.4 - 18.2)
Hispanic/Latino - - 15.1 (11.7 - 19.0)
Multiple races - - 14.1 (10.3 - 18.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 9.9 (7.6 - 12.8) 10.5 (9.4 - 11.7)

Grade
09th 10.0 (5.3 - 16.8) 9.6 (7.4 - 12.2)
10th - - 12.1 (10.4 - 13.9)
11th 16.2 (11.0 - 22.6) 11.1 (9.6 - 12.7)
12th 7.3 (3.7 - 12.9) 10.9 (8.8 - 13.4)

Academic performance
A’s 9.9 (6.2 - 14.8) 9.6 (8.0 - 11.4)
B’s 8.9 (5.7 - 13.1) 9.9 (8.5 - 11.4)
C’s 10.2 (5.4 - 17.1) 12.4 (9.8 - 15.4)
D’s/F’s 22.8 (11.0 - 38.9) 24.0 (19.2 - 29.4)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 22.0 (15.6 - 29.5) 21.7 (18.3 - 25.5)
Heterosexual 6.4 (4.3 - 9.1) 7.6 (6.7 - 8.5)
Other/questioning2 - - 18.4 (14.9 - 22.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as
kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)
Response values: a: I did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months; b: 0 times; c: 1 time; d:
2 or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q22; 2021Q25; 2019Q22; 2017Q22. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who experienced physical dating violence (one or more times,
among students who dated or went out with someone) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 10.6 (8.2 - 13.4) 10.3 (9.4 - 11.4)

Sex
Female 9.7 (6.7 - 13.4) 10.2 (9.1 - 11.4)
Male 10.6 (7.4 - 14.7) 10.3 (9.0 - 11.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 9.3 (4.6 - 16.1)
Black or African American - - 9.7 (5.1 - 16.5)
Hispanic/Latino - - 13.9 (10.8 - 17.4)
Multiple races - - 12.5 (8.0 - 18.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.8 (8.1 - 14.1) 9.9 (8.9 - 11.0)

Grade
09th 8.7 (4.7 - 14.5) 9.6 (7.1 - 12.6)
10th - - 10.8 (8.9 - 12.9)
11th 11.3 (6.6 - 17.7) 11.1 (9.7 - 12.8)
12th 11.9 (7.0 - 18.5) 9.3 (7.5 - 11.5)

Academic performance
A’s 6.1 (3.2 - 10.5) 6.5 (5.3 - 7.8)
B’s 8.5 (4.9 - 13.4) 9.9 (8.3 - 11.6)
C’s 17.9 (11.8 - 25.5) 14.1 (11.6 - 17.0)
D’s/F’s - - 28.3 (23.2 - 33.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 16.5 (10.7 - 23.9) 15.2 (12.5 - 18.2)
Heterosexual 8.1 (5.6 - 11.2) 8.1 (7.0 - 9.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 16.3 (12.8 - 20.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into
something, or injured with an object or weapon.)
Response values: a: I did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months; b: 0 times; c: 1 time; d:
2 or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q23; 2021Q26; 2019Q23; 2017Q23. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with pur-
posely tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (among students who dated or went out
with someone) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 29.8 (26.6 - 33.2) 29.0 (27.8 - 30.2)

Sex
Female 36.9 (31.7 - 42.5) 35.7 (33.9 - 37.4)
Male 22.6 (18.2 - 27.5) 21.9 (20.3 - 23.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 32.3 (18.7 - 48.5)
Asian - - 23.6 (15.7 - 33.0)
Black or African American - - 20.4 (12.2 - 31.0)
Hispanic/Latino - - 32.9 (28.7 - 37.4)
Multiple races - - 36.8 (30.3 - 43.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 30.0 (26.4 - 33.8) 28.6 (27.3 - 29.9)

Grade
09th 28.1 (21.6 - 35.2) 28.0 (25.7 - 30.3)
10th 33.6 (26.6 - 41.3) 28.8 (26.5 - 31.3)
11th 34.8 (29.2 - 40.6) 30.1 (27.8 - 32.6)
12th 22.6 (16.8 - 29.3) 28.6 (26.3 - 31.0)

Academic performance
A’s 26.7 (20.9 - 33.2) 23.9 (22.2 - 25.6)
B’s 28.3 (22.7 - 34.4) 29.2 (27.1 - 31.3)
C’s 32.8 (24.3 - 42.3) 33.2 (30.0 - 36.5)
D’s/F’s - - 54.3 (48.4 - 60.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 44.0 (35.2 - 53.1) 41.2 (38.0 - 44.5)
Heterosexual 25.5 (21.8 - 29.5) 24.8 (23.5 - 26.1)
Other/questioning2 33.8 (23.4 - 45.4) 38.6 (34.0 - 43.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with purposely try to control you or emotionally hurt you? (Count such things as being told
who you could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if you
did not do what they wanted.)
Response values: a: I did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months; b: 0 times; c: 1 time; d:
2 or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q24; 2021Q27; 2019Q24; 2017Q24. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

• Percent of students who ever had sexual intercourse (page 41)

• Percent of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (page 42)

• Percent of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life (page 43)

• Percent of students who used a condom to prevent both pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases the last time
they and their partner had sexual intercourse (such as herpes, chlamydia, or HIV, among students who have had
sexual intercourse) (page 44)

• Percent of students who used or whose partner used emergency contraception or the morning after pill (also called
Plan B One-Step, Next Choice, or Ella, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who had sexual
intercourse) (page 45)

• Percent of students who used a guide or list of places to find sexual health services (such as birth control, condoms, or
HIV or other sexually transmitted disease (STD) testing or treatment, during the 12 months before the survey, among
students who needed to find a place to get sexual health services) (page 46)

• Percent of students who verbally asked for consent the last time they had sexual contact (among students who had
ever had sexual contact) (page 47)

• Percent of students who gave verbal consent the last time they had sexual contact (among students who had ever had
sexual contact) (page 48)
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever had sexual intercourse

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 35.3 (31.1 - 39.7) 34.2 (32.5 - 36.0)

Sex
Female 34.2 (28.9 - 39.7) 34.1 (32.4 - 35.9)
Male 36.3 (31.3 - 41.5) 34.3 (31.8 - 36.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 36.7 (25.5 - 49.1)
Asian - - 16.2 (11.5 - 21.8)
Black or African American - - 29.4 (22.8 - 36.7)
Hispanic/Latino 43.3 (30.6 - 56.8) 40.6 (36.6 - 44.8)
Multiple races 34.0 (21.0 - 49.1) 35.6 (30.4 - 41.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 36.0 (31.5 - 40.8) 34.7 (32.7 - 36.7)

Grade
09th 15.0 (11.8 - 18.7) 15.1 (13.7 - 16.6)
10th 25.8 (20.8 - 31.3) 29.0 (26.1 - 32.1)
11th 46.6 (41.5 - 51.6) 42.7 (40.5 - 45.0)
12th 54.5 (45.0 - 63.8) 52.2 (49.1 - 55.2)

Academic performance
A’s 29.2 (23.7 - 35.3) 27.3 (25.2 - 29.5)
B’s 34.9 (29.3 - 40.8) 36.2 (33.7 - 38.8)
C’s 45.6 (37.4 - 54.0) 45.0 (40.7 - 49.3)
D’s/F’s 55.4 (41.6 - 68.6) 51.6 (45.0 - 58.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 40.3 (32.8 - 48.1) 41.2 (38.0 - 44.5)
Heterosexual 35.4 (30.7 - 40.2) 33.3 (31.1 - 35.6)
Other/questioning2 27.6 (19.3 - 37.3) 29.3 (26.2 - 32.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q63; 2021Q59; 2019Q54; 2017Q54. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.9 (2.0 - 4.0) 2.8 (2.5 - 3.1)

Sex
Female 2.6 (1.5 - 4.1) 2.7 (2.2 - 3.2)
Male 3.3 (2.0 - 5.2) 2.9 (2.4 - 3.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 1.7 (0.6 - 3.8)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 6.6 (5.0 - 8.6)
Multiple races - - 4.7 (3.1 - 6.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 2.6 (1.7 - 3.9) 2.4 (2.0 - 2.8)

Grade
09th 1.0 (0.3 - 2.6) 2.4 (1.8 - 3.1)
10th 5.2 (3.0 - 8.3) 3.1 (2.5 - 3.7)
11th 3.9 (2.0 - 6.8) 3.0 (2.4 - 3.7)
12th 1.6 (0.4 - 4.2) 2.4 (1.7 - 3.3)

Academic performance
A’s 1.6 (0.6 - 3.3) 1.5 (1.1 - 1.9)
B’s 2.2 (1.0 - 4.2) 2.4 (1.9 - 3.1)
C’s - - 3.5 (2.6 - 4.5)
D’s/F’s - - 10.8 (8.2 - 14.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 7.0 (3.8 - 11.7) 6.1 (4.8 - 7.6)
Heterosexual 1.7 (0.9 - 3.0) 1.7 (1.4 - 2.0)
Other/questioning2 - - 3.9 (2.9 - 5.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?
Response values: a: I have never had sexual intercourse; b: 11 years old or younger; c: 12 years old; d: 13
years old; e: 14 years old; f: 15 years old; g: 16 years old; h: 17 years old or older
Definition: Numerator: bc; denominator: abcdefgh
Question number: 2023Q64; 2021Q60; 2019Q55; 2017Q55. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their
life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 6.2 (4.4 - 8.5) 5.9 (5.3 - 6.6)

Sex
Female 5.9 (3.7 - 8.8) 5.5 (4.8 - 6.2)
Male 6.2 (4.0 - 8.9) 6.3 (5.4 - 7.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 11.6 (5.7 - 20.4)
Asian 0.0 - 2.1 (0.8 - 4.2)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 11.7 (9.5 - 14.2)
Multiple races - - 5.9 (3.8 - 8.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 6.4 (4.4 - 8.8) 5.6 (4.9 - 6.4)

Grade
09th 0.0 - 2.2 (1.7 - 2.8)
10th 1.9 (0.6 - 4.5) 4.4 (3.3 - 5.6)
11th 7.6 (4.5 - 11.9) 7.0 (5.9 - 8.3)
12th 15.2 (10.3 - 21.3) 10.2 (8.4 - 12.2)

Academic performance
A’s 4.5 (2.6 - 7.3) 3.0 (2.5 - 3.7)
B’s 5.5 (3.2 - 8.7) 6.3 (5.3 - 7.3)
C’s 9.3 (5.1 - 15.1) 9.2 (7.2 - 11.6)
D’s/F’s - - 15.8 (12.3 - 19.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 6.2 (3.0 - 11.1) 9.3 (7.8 - 11.0)
Heterosexual 6.1 (4.1 - 8.6) 4.6 (4.1 - 5.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 7.0 (5.2 - 9.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During your life, with how many people have you had sexual inter-
course?
Response values: a: I have never had sexual intercourse; b: 1 person; c: 2 people; d: 3 people; e: 4 people;
f: 5 people; g: 6 or more people
Definition: Numerator: efg; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q65; 2021Q61; 2019Q56; 2017Q56. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

• Percent of students who ever felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for two or more weeks in a row so that they
stopped doing some usual activities) during the past 12 months (page 45)

• Percent of students who ever seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months (page 46)

• Percent of students who made a plan about how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 months (page 47)

• Percent of students who attempted suicide (one or more times) during the past 12 months (page 48)

• Percent of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated
by a doctor or nurse during the past 12 months (page 49)

• Percent of students who never or rarely got help they need when they felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious
(page 50)

• Percent of students who asked for help from someone before their suicide attempt (such as a doctor, counselor, or
hotline, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who attempted suicide during the 12 months before
the survey) (page 51)

• Percent of students who asked for help before attempting suicide (among students who attempted suicide during the
12 months before the survey) (page 52)
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who ever felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for two
or more weeks in a row so that they stopped doing some usual activities) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 43.4 (40.9 - 46.0) 39.6 (38.4 - 40.7)

Sex
Female 55.7 (51.3 - 60.0) 51.1 (49.5 - 52.6)
Male 31.9 (28.6 - 35.4) 28.2 (26.7 - 29.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 33.7 (22.8 - 46.1)
Asian 33.8 (21.5 - 47.9) 30.3 (25.3 - 35.8)
Black or African American - - 30.1 (23.6 - 37.2)
Hispanic/Latino 55.6 (41.1 - 69.5) 47.4 (43.9 - 50.9)
Multiple races - - 50.6 (45.4 - 55.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 43.0 (40.0 - 46.0) 39.1 (37.9 - 40.5)

Grade
09th 40.0 (35.6 - 44.4) 35.8 (33.9 - 37.8)
10th 41.3 (36.0 - 46.7) 39.7 (37.7 - 41.7)
11th 49.1 (43.1 - 55.1) 41.6 (39.5 - 43.7)
12th 43.4 (36.3 - 50.8) 41.6 (38.6 - 44.8)

Academic performance
A’s 33.2 (28.8 - 37.7) 33.1 (31.5 - 34.8)
B’s 44.6 (39.7 - 49.6) 40.0 (38.0 - 42.0)
C’s 51.6 (44.8 - 58.4) 47.4 (44.4 - 50.4)
D’s/F’s 74.6 (61.9 - 84.9) 67.2 (60.3 - 73.6)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 71.6 (65.3 - 77.3) 64.4 (62.0 - 66.7)
Heterosexual 33.5 (30.3 - 36.9) 31.5 (30.2 - 32.7)
Other/questioning2 58.3 (49.3 - 66.9) 60.0 (56.7 - 63.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost
every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q30; 2021Q35; 2019Q30; 2017Q29. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who ever seriously considered attempting suicide during
the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 26.5 (24.0 - 29.2) 21.3 (20.4 - 22.3)

Sex
Female 33.0 (29.3 - 36.9) 26.5 (25.2 - 27.8)
Male 20.4 (17.3 - 23.8) 15.8 (14.5 - 17.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 26.6 (16.3 - 39.3)
Asian 15.5 (7.7 - 26.7) 18.2 (13.6 - 23.7)
Black or African American - - 18.4 (13.4 - 24.4)
Hispanic/Latino 44.9 (32.3 - 58.0) 28.1 (25.0 - 31.4)
Multiple races 32.3 (19.7 - 47.1) 27.0 (21.8 - 32.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 25.3 (22.4 - 28.4) 20.8 (19.6 - 21.9)

Grade
09th 25.8 (20.9 - 31.3) 19.7 (18.1 - 21.3)
10th 24.7 (18.8 - 31.5) 21.3 (19.8 - 22.8)
11th 30.9 (26.0 - 36.0) 21.5 (19.3 - 23.8)
12th 24.6 (19.4 - 30.3) 22.6 (20.4 - 25.0)

Academic performance
A’s 19.1 (15.1 - 23.6) 16.2 (14.8 - 17.7)
B’s 25.5 (21.6 - 29.7) 20.9 (19.4 - 22.5)
C’s 31.0 (24.3 - 38.3) 28.2 (25.3 - 31.2)
D’s/F’s 62.2 (49.6 - 73.8) 43.7 (37.9 - 49.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 50.6 (43.7 - 57.6) 42.4 (39.7 - 45.1)
Heterosexual 18.6 (15.9 - 21.6) 14.5 (13.4 - 15.6)
Other/questioning2 35.9 (27.5 - 45.1) 40.7 (37.6 - 43.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting
suicide?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q31; 2021Q36; 2019Q31; 2017Q30. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who made a plan about how they would attempt suicide
during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 22.3 (19.8 - 25.0) 16.9 (16.0 - 17.8)

Sex
Female 25.1 (21.4 - 29.1) 20.7 (19.4 - 22.1)
Male 19.5 (16.4 - 22.8) 12.8 (11.8 - 13.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 19.1 (10.1 - 31.2)
Asian 17.9 (8.9 - 30.4) 15.4 (11.2 - 20.4)
Black or African American - - 11.4 (7.8 - 15.9)
Hispanic/Latino 32.4 (21.4 - 45.1) 21.8 (18.9 - 25.1)
Multiple races 22.8 (12.5 - 36.2) 23.8 (18.7 - 29.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 21.4 (18.8 - 24.2) 16.4 (15.4 - 17.4)

Grade
09th 20.9 (16.6 - 25.7) 16.8 (15.1 - 18.6)
10th 22.7 (17.1 - 29.2) 17.4 (15.7 - 19.2)
11th 26.4 (21.1 - 32.3) 16.8 (15.0 - 18.8)
12th 18.0 (12.5 - 24.8) 15.8 (14.0 - 17.7)

Academic performance
A’s 15.8 (12.3 - 20.0) 13.1 (11.6 - 14.6)
B’s 20.8 (17.0 - 25.1) 15.9 (14.6 - 17.3)
C’s 28.5 (22.4 - 35.2) 23.1 (20.7 - 25.6)
D’s/F’s 50.6 (36.6 - 64.6) 36.4 (31.4 - 41.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 40.6 (34.1 - 47.4) 32.7 (30.2 - 35.2)
Heterosexual 16.1 (13.3 - 19.2) 11.4 (10.5 - 12.4)
Other/questioning2 32.8 (23.6 - 43.1) 32.5 (28.7 - 36.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would
attempt suicide?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q32; 2021Q37; 2019Q32. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who attempted suicide (one or more times) during the
past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 10.9 (8.8 - 13.2) 8.5 (7.8 - 9.1)

Sex
Female 11.7 (9.1 - 14.9) 10.3 (9.4 - 11.3)
Male 9.8 (7.3 - 12.9) 6.5 (5.5 - 7.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 18.5 (9.5 - 31.0)
Asian - - 8.0 (5.3 - 11.5)
Black or African American - - 10.2 (6.5 - 15.1)
Hispanic/Latino 18.6 (9.3 - 31.7) 16.1 (13.5 - 18.9)
Multiple races - - 13.9 (10.3 - 18.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 9.6 (7.5 - 12.1) 7.4 (6.7 - 8.2)

Grade
09th 10.0 (7.0 - 13.8) 7.8 (6.8 - 8.9)
10th 11.4 (7.5 - 16.5) 9.3 (8.1 - 10.6)
11th 9.7 (5.5 - 15.6) 8.4 (7.2 - 9.6)
12th 10.9 (6.8 - 16.4) 7.9 (6.2 - 9.9)

Academic performance
A’s 6.6 (4.4 - 9.3) 5.0 (4.3 - 5.8)
B’s 8.4 (5.7 - 12.0) 7.9 (6.9 - 8.9)
C’s 15.6 (10.3 - 22.3) 14.0 (11.9 - 16.4)
D’s/F’s 37.2 (24.1 - 51.9) 24.7 (20.0 - 29.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 22.9 (16.8 - 30.0) 17.9 (16.0 - 20.0)
Heterosexual 6.3 (4.5 - 8.7) 5.0 (4.4 - 5.7)
Other/questioning2 17.1 (10.7 - 25.1) 15.4 (12.8 - 18.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt
suicide?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 or 3 times; d: 4 or 5 times; e: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q33; 2021Q38; 2019Q33; 2017Q31. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an injury,
poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 3.6 (2.6 - 4.9) 2.6 (2.3 - 2.9)

Sex
Female 3.0 (1.7 - 4.8) 3.0 (2.5 - 3.5)
Male 3.8 (2.3 - 5.7) 2.1 (1.7 - 2.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 2.1 (0.9 - 4.0)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 6.0 (4.4 - 8.0)
Multiple races - - 4.8 (2.3 - 8.5)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - 0.0 -
White 3.3 (2.2 - 4.8) 2.2 (1.9 - 2.6)

Grade
09th 3.3 (1.5 - 6.4) 2.1 (1.7 - 2.7)
10th - - 3.1 (2.5 - 3.8)
11th 4.1 (2.1 - 7.1) 2.3 (1.7 - 2.9)
12th 2.5 (0.9 - 5.2) 2.5 (1.9 - 3.4)

Academic performance
A’s 1.3 (0.5 - 2.8) 1.1 (0.8 - 1.4)
B’s 2.0 (0.8 - 4.0) 2.1 (1.7 - 2.7)
C’s 5.0 (2.6 - 8.7) 4.6 (3.3 - 6.3)
D’s/F’s 20.6 (10.7 - 33.9) 10.8 (7.3 - 15.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 6.0 (3.3 - 10.0) 4.9 (3.7 - 6.2)
Heterosexual 2.8 (1.7 - 4.2) 1.6 (1.3 - 2.0)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.6 (3.2 - 6.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt
result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?
Response values: a: I did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months; b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: abc
Question number: 2023Q34; 2021Q39; 2019Q34; 2017Q32. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.

50



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who never or rarely got help they need when they felt sad,
empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 57.0 (54.1 - 59.9) 54.3 (53.1 - 55.5)

Sex
Female 53.5 (48.6 - 58.3) 51.8 (50.1 - 53.4)
Male 60.8 (56.1 - 65.3) 57.7 (55.9 - 59.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 73.2 (58.0 - 85.3) 60.2 (54.2 - 66.0)
Black or African American - - 57.2 (48.3 - 65.7)
Hispanic/Latino 65.6 (53.2 - 76.7) 59.0 (55.0 - 62.9)
Multiple races 51.8 (37.0 - 66.3) 58.9 (53.3 - 64.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 55.6 (52.2 - 58.9) 53.5 (52.2 - 54.8)

Grade
09th 57.3 (51.4 - 63.1) 55.2 (53.0 - 57.5)
10th 60.3 (54.3 - 66.0) 55.4 (53.0 - 57.7)
11th 57.3 (51.2 - 63.3) 55.1 (52.6 - 57.5)
12th 53.5 (47.1 - 59.8) 51.6 (48.8 - 54.3)

Academic performance
A’s 51.6 (46.7 - 56.4) 47.6 (45.7 - 49.4)
B’s 54.8 (49.8 - 59.8) 56.4 (54.4 - 58.4)
C’s 67.4 (59.4 - 74.8) 64.4 (61.3 - 67.5)
D’s/F’s 70.6 (55.6 - 82.9) 68.6 (63.3 - 73.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 57.9 (50.9 - 64.7) 55.4 (52.7 - 58.0)
Heterosexual 55.7 (51.6 - 59.7) 54.7 (53.3 - 56.1)
Other/questioning2 61.2 (51.2 - 70.6) 52.0 (48.5 - 55.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: When you feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious, how often do
you get the kind of help you need?
Response values: a: I do not feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious; b: Never; c: Rarely; d: Sometimes;
e: Most of the time; f: Always
Definition: Numerator: bc; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q35; 2021Q40. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

• Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least one day) during the past 30 days (page 52)

• Percent of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (among students who currently smoked cigarettes)
during the past 30 days (page 53)

• Percent of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (page 54)

• Percent of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (on at least one day) during the past 30 days
(page 55)

• Percent of students who usually got their electronic vapor products by buying them themselves in a convenience store,
supermarket, discount store, or gas station (among students who currently used electronic vapor products) during the
30 days before the survey (page 56)

• Percent of students who tried to quit using all tobacco products (including cigarettes, electronic vapor products,
smokeless tobacco, cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco, or pipe tobacco, among students who used any tobacco
products) during the 12 months before the survey (page 57)

• Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (page 58)

• Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (page 59)

• Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days) (page 60)

• Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 or more days) (page 61)

• Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products (on at least one day during the
30 days before the survey) (page 62)

• Percent of students who smoked a cigarette (even one or two puffs) (page 63)

• Percent of students who smoked a cigarette before age 13 years (even one or two puffs) (page 64)

• Percent of students who usually smoked menthol cigarettes (among students who smoked cigarettes during the 30
days before the survey) (page 65)
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least one day) during the
past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 3.5 (2.3 - 4.9) 3.9 (3.5 - 4.4)

Sex
Female 3.2 (1.7 - 5.5) 3.2 (2.7 - 3.8)
Male 3.9 (2.3 - 6.2) 4.6 (3.9 - 5.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 2.6 (1.1 - 5.2)
Black or African American - - 2.9 (1.4 - 5.3)
Hispanic/Latino - - 5.5 (4.1 - 7.3)
Multiple races - - 5.0 (2.7 - 8.5)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 3.1 (2.0 - 4.7) 3.8 (3.3 - 4.4)

Grade
09th 0.8 (0.2 - 2.1) 2.6 (2.1 - 3.2)
10th - - 4.0 (3.1 - 5.0)
11th - - 3.9 (2.9 - 5.1)
12th - - 5.2 (4.1 - 6.4)

Academic performance
A’s 0.9 (0.2 - 2.5) 2.1 (1.6 - 2.7)
B’s 2.1 (0.8 - 4.3) 3.5 (2.7 - 4.4)
C’s - - 6.4 (5.0 - 8.0)
D’s/F’s - - 14.2 (11.0 - 17.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 6.8 (3.5 - 11.7) 7.4 (6.1 - 8.9)
Heterosexual 2.9 (1.7 - 4.6) 2.8 (2.3 - 3.4)
Other/questioning2 0.4 (0.0 - 2.5) 4.5 (3.0 - 6.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days;
g: All 30 days
Definition: Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q40; 2019Q35; 2017Q34. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.

53



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (among students who
currently smoked cigarettes) during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total - - 18.2 (13.7 - 23.4)

Sex
Female - - 8.0 (4.4 - 13.1)
Male - - 25.7 (18.9 - 33.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 39.0 (25.2 - 54.2)
Multiple races - - - -
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White - - 14.5 (9.5 - 21.0)

Grade
09th - - 16.7 (7.9 - 29.3)
10th - - 18.9 (9.2 - 32.7)
11th - - 16.8 (9.3 - 26.8)
12th - - 16.3 (9.3 - 25.6)

Academic performance
A’s - - 12.8 (6.3 - 22.2)
B’s - - 13.1 (6.5 - 22.7)
C’s - - - -
D’s/F’s - - 29.4 (18.5 - 42.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 18.2 (10.9 - 27.6)
Heterosexual - - 11.2 (7.4 - 16.2)
Other/questioning2 - - - -

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, howmany cigarettes
did you smoke per day?
Response values: a: I did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days; b: Less than 1 cigarette per day; c:
1 cigarette per day; d: 2 to 5 cigarettes per day; e: 6 to 10 cigarettes per day; f: 11 to 20 cigarettes per day;
g: More than 20 cigarettes per day
Definition: Numerator: fg; denominator: bcdefg; Additional criteria: reported ”yes” to ”Currently Smoked
Cigarettes (On At Least One Day) During The Past 30 Days”
Question number: 2023Q41; 2019Q36; 2017Q35. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used an electronic vapor product

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 35.5 (31.9 - 39.3) 32.6 (31.1 - 34.1)

Sex
Female 37.8 (33.0 - 42.8) 36.5 (34.8 - 38.1)
Male 33.1 (28.4 - 38.0) 28.6 (26.7 - 30.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 38.8 (27.2 - 51.3)
Asian 22.4 (13.2 - 34.2) 23.1 (17.7 - 29.4)
Black or African American - - 24.3 (18.6 - 30.8)
Hispanic/Latino 48.5 (34.7 - 62.4) 41.4 (37.7 - 45.2)
Multiple races - - 34.6 (29.6 - 39.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 34.8 (31.0 - 38.8) 32.5 (30.9 - 34.1)

Grade
09th 22.7 (19.0 - 26.8) 21.7 (20.0 - 23.5)
10th 29.6 (24.0 - 35.8) 30.8 (28.6 - 33.1)
11th 42.1 (35.2 - 49.3) 36.1 (33.4 - 38.8)
12th 49.2 (41.2 - 57.2) 42.5 (39.3 - 45.7)

Academic performance
A’s 22.6 (18.1 - 27.7) 22.7 (21.1 - 24.3)
B’s 34.9 (29.5 - 40.5) 34.4 (32.0 - 36.8)
C’s 50.8 (42.7 - 58.8) 47.7 (44.7 - 50.6)
D’s/F’s 65.8 (50.4 - 79.1) 58.3 (53.0 - 63.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 45.0 (38.5 - 51.7) 44.0 (41.3 - 46.7)
Heterosexual 32.6 (28.1 - 37.2) 30.1 (28.3 - 32.1)
Other/questioning2 36.8 (28.8 - 45.4) 33.5 (30.2 - 36.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q42; 2021Q41; 2019Q37; 2017Q36. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (on at least one day)
during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 18.5 (15.7 - 21.5) 16.7 (15.8 - 17.7)

Sex
Female 20.6 (17.0 - 24.6) 18.6 (17.4 - 19.8)
Male 16.4 (12.9 - 20.5) 14.9 (13.6 - 16.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 27.0 (16.3 - 40.1)
Asian - - 8.1 (4.9 - 12.6)
Black or African American - - 9.2 (5.7 - 13.7)
Hispanic/Latino 22.8 (13.0 - 35.3) 21.8 (18.8 - 25.1)
Multiple races 20.8 (9.7 - 36.5) 19.6 (15.5 - 24.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 18.5 (15.6 - 21.8) 16.8 (15.8 - 17.9)

Grade
09th 10.5 (7.6 - 13.9) 11.2 (10.1 - 12.5)
10th 15.1 (10.9 - 20.2) 16.6 (14.9 - 18.3)
11th 24.7 (19.3 - 30.8) 18.4 (16.3 - 20.7)
12th 24.8 (18.4 - 32.1) 21.0 (18.9 - 23.2)

Academic performance
A’s 9.2 (6.5 - 12.6) 9.0 (8.1 - 10.0)
B’s 18.2 (14.2 - 22.9) 18.0 (16.2 - 19.9)
C’s 29.4 (20.7 - 39.2) 28.6 (25.9 - 31.5)
D’s/F’s 42.8 (31.6 - 54.7) 41.0 (36.4 - 45.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 23.5 (18.3 - 29.3) 25.3 (23.0 - 27.6)
Heterosexual 17.4 (14.2 - 20.9) 14.8 (13.7 - 16.1)
Other/questioning2 15.6 (9.7 - 23.2) 15.8 (13.1 - 18.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
vapor product?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days;
g: All 30 days
Definition: Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q43; 2021Q42; 2019Q38; 2017Q37. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually got their electronic vapor products by buying them
themselves in a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas station (among students who currently
used electronic vapor products) during the 30 days before the survey

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 5.0 (2.5 - 8.9) 4.6 (3.5 - 5.8)

Sex
Female - - 4.1 (2.8 - 5.9)
Male - - 5.2 (3.7 - 7.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - - -
Multiple races - - - -
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White - - 4.6 (3.4 - 6.1)

Grade
09th - - 2.2 (0.9 - 4.4)
10th 0.0 - 3.5 (1.6 - 6.5)
11th - - 5.4 (3.2 - 8.4)
12th - - 6.6 (4.3 - 9.5)

Academic performance
A’s - - 3.8 (2.0 - 6.4)
B’s - - 5.2 (3.6 - 7.4)
C’s - - 4.6 (2.7 - 7.4)
D’s/F’s - - - -

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 0.0 - 4.6 (2.4 - 7.9)
Heterosexual - - 4.2 (3.0 - 5.8)
Other/questioning2 - - - -

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your electronic vapor
products? (Select only one response.)
Response values: a: I did not use any electronic vapor products during the past 30 days; b: I got or bought
them from a friend, family member, or someone else; c: I bought them myself in a vape shop or tobacco
shop; d: I bought them myself in a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas station; e: I bought
them myself at a mall or shopping center kiosk or stand; f: I bought them myself on the Internet, such as
from a product website, vape store website, or other website like eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace, or
Craigslist; g: I took them from a store or another person
Definition: Numerator: d; denominator: bcdefgh; Additional criteria: reported ”yes” to ”Currently Used An
Electronic Vapor Product (On At Least One Day) During The Past 30 Days”
Question number: 2023Q44; 2021Q43. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who tried to quit using all tobacco products (including cigarettes,
electronic vapor products, smokeless tobacco, cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco, or pipe tobacco, among students
who used any tobacco products) during the 12 months before the survey

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 51.8 (45.0 - 58.5) 52.7 (50.2 - 55.3)

Sex
Female 54.9 (45.3 - 64.2) 55.1 (51.2 - 59.0)
Male 49.7 (40.2 - 59.2) 50.1 (45.6 - 54.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 52.5 (46.2 - 58.7)
Multiple races - - 56.1 (46.1 - 65.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 53.1 (45.2 - 60.8) 53.3 (50.4 - 56.2)

Grade
09th - - 54.2 (49.6 - 58.9)
10th 55.1 (40.9 - 68.8) 55.4 (49.5 - 61.1)
11th 42.6 (31.7 - 54.0) 51.9 (45.0 - 58.7)
12th 60.9 (47.2 - 73.5) 50.8 (45.7 - 55.9)

Academic performance
A’s 47.7 (33.3 - 62.3) 53.6 (49.2 - 57.9)
B’s 58.5 (48.9 - 67.5) 53.8 (49.0 - 58.6)
C’s 55.1 (41.8 - 67.8) 52.6 (46.6 - 58.5)
D’s/F’s - - 51.2 (44.6 - 57.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 49.8 (35.3 - 64.4) 51.0 (45.8 - 56.1)
Heterosexual 53.4 (43.8 - 62.8) 54.0 (50.9 - 57.1)
Other/questioning2 - - 56.9 (48.7 - 64.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco
products?
Response values: a: I did not use cigarettes, electronic vapor products, smokeless tobacco, cigars, shisha
or hookah tobacco, or pipe tobacco during the past 12 months; b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bc
Question number: 2023Q45; 2021Q44. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.

58



YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 0.4 (0.1 - 0.9) 0.8 (0.6 - 1.1)

Sex
Female 0.2 (0.0 - 0.8) 0.4 (0.2 - 0.6)
Male 0.6 (0.2 - 1.6) 1.3 (0.9 - 1.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 0.0 - 0.1 (0.0 - 0.3)
Black or African American - - 1.0 (0.3 - 2.5)
Hispanic/Latino 0.0 - 2.5 (1.6 - 3.7)
Multiple races 0.0 - 2.1 (1.0 - 3.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 0.4 (0.1 - 1.0) 0.7 (0.5 - 1.0)

Grade
09th 0.0 - 0.6 (0.3 - 1.0)
10th 0.0 - 0.9 (0.5 - 1.5)
11th 1.2 (0.3 - 2.9) 0.8 (0.5 - 1.1)
12th 0.5 (0.0 - 2.6) 1.0 (0.6 - 1.6)

Academic performance
A’s 0.2 (0.0 - 0.9) 0.3 (0.2 - 0.5)
B’s 0.0 - 0.5 (0.2 - 0.9)
C’s 0.6 (0.0 - 3.3) 1.2 (0.7 - 1.9)
D’s/F’s - - 4.3 (2.7 - 6.6)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 0.4 (0.0 - 2.2) 1.2 (0.7 - 2.0)
Heterosexual 0.5 (0.1 - 1.2) 0.5 (0.4 - 0.7)
Other/questioning2 0.0 - 0.9 (0.4 - 1.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following question:
2023Q40: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes? a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days;
c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
Numerator: g for 2023Q40; denominator: abcdefg for 2023Q40
Question name: QNDAYCIG
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 7.9 (5.9 - 10.3) 5.9 (5.2 - 6.6)

Sex
Female 8.4 (5.9 - 11.4) 6.5 (5.8 - 7.3)
Male 7.3 (4.9 - 10.4) 5.3 (4.4 - 6.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 0.0 - 1.3 (0.4 - 3.3)
Black or African American - - 3.4 (1.6 - 6.3)
Hispanic/Latino - - 8.6 (6.6 - 10.8)
Multiple races - - 8.6 (5.6 - 12.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 8.1 (5.8 - 10.9) 5.8 (5.0 - 6.7)

Grade
09th 3.5 (2.0 - 5.8) 2.8 (2.2 - 3.5)
10th - - 5.5 (4.5 - 6.6)
11th 12.1 (7.6 - 17.9) 6.5 (5.2 - 7.9)
12th 12.8 (8.3 - 18.7) 9.1 (7.4 - 11.0)

Academic performance
A’s 2.3 (1.0 - 4.5) 2.2 (1.7 - 2.7)
B’s 6.1 (3.8 - 9.0) 5.5 (4.5 - 6.7)
C’s 16.0 (9.7 - 24.3) 11.3 (9.4 - 13.6)
D’s/F’s 28.5 (18.1 - 40.9) 23.5 (19.1 - 28.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 12.2 (7.8 - 17.9) 10.2 (8.6 - 12.0)
Heterosexual 6.7 (4.5 - 9.4) 4.8 (3.9 - 5.7)
Other/questioning2 - - 5.1 (3.7 - 6.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following question:
2023Q43: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product? a: 0 days;
b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
Numerator: g for 2023Q43; denominator: abcdefg for 2023Q43
Question name: QNDAYEVP
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 0.4 (0.1 - 0.9) 1.0 (0.8 - 1.3)

Sex
Female 0.2 (0.0 - 0.8) 0.5 (0.3 - 0.7)
Male 0.6 (0.2 - 1.6) 1.5 (1.2 - 2.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 0.0 - 0.1 (0.0 - 0.3)
Black or African American - - 1.0 (0.3 - 2.5)
Hispanic/Latino 0.0 - 2.7 (1.8 - 4.0)
Multiple races 0.0 - 2.3 (1.2 - 4.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 0.4 (0.1 - 1.0) 0.9 (0.6 - 1.1)

Grade
09th 0.0 - 0.8 (0.4 - 1.3)
10th 0.0 - 1.0 (0.6 - 1.6)
11th 1.2 (0.3 - 2.9) 0.9 (0.6 - 1.3)
12th 0.5 (0.0 - 2.6) 1.2 (0.8 - 1.8)

Academic performance
A’s 0.2 (0.0 - 0.9) 0.4 (0.3 - 0.7)
B’s 0.0 - 0.5 (0.3 - 0.9)
C’s 0.6 (0.0 - 3.3) 1.6 (1.0 - 2.4)
D’s/F’s - - 4.8 (3.1 - 7.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 0.4 (0.0 - 2.2) 1.9 (1.2 - 2.7)
Heterosexual 0.5 (0.1 - 1.2) 0.6 (0.4 - 0.8)
Other/questioning2 0.0 - 1.1 (0.6 - 1.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following question:
2023Q40: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes? a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days;
c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
Numerator: fg for 2023Q40; denominator: abcdefg for 2023Q40
Question name: QNFRCIG
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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YRBS Regional Report 2023: Strafford County May 1, 2024

Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 or
more days)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 10.2 (8.0 - 12.8) 7.6 (6.9 - 8.4)

Sex
Female 11.0 (8.1 - 14.6) 8.5 (7.7 - 9.5)
Male 9.5 (6.9 - 12.6) 6.7 (5.7 - 7.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 0.0 - 1.9 (0.8 - 3.9)
Black or African American - - 4.6 (2.3 - 7.9)
Hispanic/Latino - - 10.8 (8.6 - 13.3)
Multiple races - - 9.7 (6.7 - 13.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.8 (8.2 - 13.8) 7.6 (6.7 - 8.5)

Grade
09th 4.7 (2.7 - 7.4) 4.0 (3.3 - 4.9)
10th 5.3 (2.8 - 8.9) 7.3 (6.2 - 8.6)
11th 14.8 (10.0 - 20.8) 8.1 (6.6 - 9.8)
12th 17.1 (12.1 - 23.2) 11.4 (9.7 - 13.2)

Academic performance
A’s 3.6 (1.9 - 6.1) 2.9 (2.4 - 3.6)
B’s 9.2 (6.2 - 13.0) 7.7 (6.6 - 9.0)
C’s 18.3 (11.5 - 26.8) 13.8 (11.6 - 16.2)
D’s/F’s 32.7 (21.6 - 45.4) 28.1 (23.6 - 32.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 13.2 (8.7 - 18.8) 12.9 (11.1 - 14.9)
Heterosexual 9.6 (7.1 - 12.6) 6.3 (5.4 - 7.4)
Other/questioning2 - - 6.8 (5.1 - 8.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following question:
2023Q43: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product? a: 0 days;
b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
Numerator: fg for 2023Q43; denominator: abcdefg for 2023Q43
Question name: QNFREVP
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products
(on at least one day during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 18.4 (15.6 - 21.5) 16.6 (15.7 - 17.6)

Sex
Female 20.5 (16.9 - 24.5) 18.3 (17.1 - 19.5)
Male 16.4 (12.8 - 20.5) 14.9 (13.6 - 16.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 25.4 (14.9 - 38.6)
Asian - - 8.1 (4.8 - 12.7)
Black or African American - - 9.0 (5.6 - 13.5)
Hispanic/Latino 22.8 (13.0 - 35.3) 21.6 (18.5 - 25.1)
Multiple races 19.8 (9.2 - 34.6) 19.9 (15.7 - 24.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 18.6 (15.6 - 21.8) 16.7 (15.7 - 17.8)

Grade
09th 10.1 (7.2 - 13.8) 11.1 (10.0 - 12.3)
10th 15.1 (10.9 - 20.2) 16.3 (14.7 - 18.1)
11th 24.7 (19.5 - 30.7) 18.2 (16.2 - 20.4)
12th 24.8 (18.3 - 32.2) 21.1 (19.0 - 23.3)

Academic performance
A’s 9.4 (6.6 - 12.8) 9.0 (8.1 - 10.0)
B’s 18.0 (14.0 - 22.7) 17.8 (15.9 - 19.7)
C’s 29.1 (20.6 - 38.9) 28.4 (25.6 - 31.2)
D’s/F’s 42.7 (30.8 - 55.1) 41.6 (36.9 - 46.4)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 23.6 (18.3 - 29.5) 25.5 (23.2 - 27.9)
Heterosexual 17.4 (14.3 - 20.9) 14.8 (13.6 - 16.0)
Other/questioning2 15.2 (9.3 - 22.8) 15.3 (12.6 - 18.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following questions:
2023Q40: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes? a: 0 days; b: 1 or 2 days;
c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
2023Q43: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product? a: 0 days;
b: 1 or 2 days; c: 3 to 5 days; d: 6 to 9 days; e: 10 to 19 days; f: 20 to 29 days; g: All 30 days
Numerator: bcdefg for 2023Q40 or 2023Q43; denominator: abcdefg for 2023Q40 or 2023Q43
Question name: QNTB5
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

• Percent of students who did not always wear a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by someone else) (page 64)

• Percent of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other vehicle, one or more times
during the 30 days before the survey) (page 65)

• Percent of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least one day during the past 30
days, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30 days (page 66)

• Percent of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had ridden a bicycle) during the
past 12 months (page 67)

• Percent of students who rarely or never wear a seat belt when driving (among students who drive a car) (page 68)

• Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been using marijuana (also called pot or weed,
one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during
the 30 days before the survey) (page 69)

• Percent of students who rode in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been using marijuana (also called
pot or weed, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (page 70)
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who did not always wear a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by
someone else)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 34.4 (31.4 - 37.5) 34.0 (32.8 - 35.2)

Sex
Female 32.7 (28.4 - 37.1) 33.9 (32.0 - 35.8)
Male 35.2 (31.4 - 39.2) 33.8 (32.3 - 35.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 43.7 (31.1 - 57.0)
Asian 39.5 (25.4 - 54.9) 44.0 (38.4 - 49.7)
Black or African American - - 43.3 (36.6 - 50.2)
Hispanic/Latino 40.1 (27.4 - 53.9) 47.5 (43.6 - 51.4)
Multiple races 37.2 (23.3 - 52.7) 32.4 (27.3 - 37.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 33.2 (30.0 - 36.5) 32.0 (30.7 - 33.3)

Grade
09th 36.2 (30.4 - 42.3) 35.2 (33.3 - 37.2)
10th 33.3 (27.2 - 39.8) 36.3 (34.2 - 38.4)
11th 32.5 (27.3 - 38.1) 31.3 (28.3 - 34.4)
12th 34.8 (27.2 - 43.0) 32.2 (29.1 - 35.3)

Academic performance
A’s 22.4 (18.3 - 26.9) 23.6 (22.0 - 25.3)
B’s 31.8 (27.6 - 36.2) 35.9 (34.3 - 37.5)
C’s 45.4 (38.1 - 52.9) 47.0 (44.1 - 49.9)
D’s/F’s 67.2 (53.6 - 78.9) 57.4 (51.8 - 62.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 36.7 (30.3 - 43.4) 36.6 (34.0 - 39.3)
Heterosexual 33.3 (29.5 - 37.2) 32.9 (31.5 - 34.3)
Other/questioning2 28.7 (21.9 - 36.3) 29.4 (26.2 - 32.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by
someone else?
Response values: a: Never; b: Rarely; c: Sometimes; d: Most of the time; e: Always
Definition: Numerator: abcd; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q10; 2021Q10; 2019Q10; 2017Q11. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 14.6 (12.7 - 16.7) 15.6 (14.7 - 16.6)

Sex
Female 14.6 (11.8 - 17.7) 17.9 (16.6 - 19.2)
Male 14.8 (12.0 - 18.1) 13.4 (12.3 - 14.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 14.4 (7.8 - 23.6)
Asian - - 10.3 (6.9 - 14.8)
Black or African American - - 13.9 (9.5 - 19.2)
Hispanic/Latino 18.6 (10.8 - 28.8) 20.0 (17.2 - 23.0)
Multiple races 21.1 (11.0 - 34.6) 15.3 (11.9 - 19.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 14.1 (11.9 - 16.6) 15.4 (14.4 - 16.4)

Grade
09th 15.9 (12.4 - 19.9) 16.1 (14.8 - 17.5)
10th 14.0 (9.6 - 19.3) 17.0 (15.3 - 18.8)
11th 13.3 (10.5 - 16.6) 14.3 (12.5 - 16.3)
12th 15.1 (10.6 - 20.6) 14.5 (12.4 - 16.7)

Academic performance
A’s 9.9 (7.4 - 12.8) 13.7 (12.3 - 15.1)
B’s 15.3 (12.1 - 18.9) 15.3 (14.0 - 16.6)
C’s 17.8 (12.6 - 24.2) 18.6 (16.3 - 21.0)
D’s/F’s - - 27.1 (22.9 - 31.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 17.3 (12.5 - 22.9) 18.6 (16.6 - 20.7)
Heterosexual 13.0 (10.7 - 15.6) 14.2 (13.2 - 15.3)
Other/questioning2 13.7 (8.3 - 20.9) 17.7 (15.1 - 20.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 or 3 times; d: 4 or 5 times; e: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q12; 2021Q12; 2019Q12; 2017Q12. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at
least one day during the past 30 days, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30
days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 47.1 (41.7 - 52.5) 46.7 (44.6 - 48.7)

Sex
Female 46.4 (38.4 - 54.6) 48.0 (45.3 - 50.6)
Male 47.4 (40.6 - 54.3) 45.7 (43.2 - 48.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 49.7 (41.5 - 58.0)
Black or African American - - 39.4 (28.9 - 50.7)
Hispanic/Latino - - 47.1 (41.9 - 52.4)
Multiple races - - 42.2 (34.2 - 50.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 46.6 (40.8 - 52.5) 46.8 (44.5 - 49.1)

Grade
09th - - 14.4 (9.8 - 20.1)
10th 19.3 (12.7 - 27.6) 25.5 (21.5 - 29.8)
11th 56.7 (50.2 - 63.1) 54.3 (50.9 - 57.6)
12th 59.6 (51.3 - 67.5) 60.7 (58.2 - 63.3)

Academic performance
A’s 46.8 (39.7 - 54.0) 46.2 (43.7 - 48.7)
B’s 45.5 (37.1 - 54.2) 47.6 (44.4 - 50.8)
C’s 49.6 (37.3 - 61.9) 45.8 (40.3 - 51.4)
D’s/F’s - - 53.1 (45.4 - 60.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 46.1 (35.3 - 57.2) 43.9 (40.0 - 47.9)
Heterosexual 48.7 (42.6 - 54.8) 47.8 (45.4 - 50.3)
Other/questioning2 36.3 (24.1 - 50.1) 40.2 (35.0 - 45.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while
driving a car or other vehicle?
Response values: a: I did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days; b: 0 days; c: 1 or 2 days;
d: 3 to 5 days; e: 6 to 9 days; f: 10 to 19 days; g: 20 to 29 days; h: All 30 days
Definition: Numerator: cdefgh; denominator: bcdefgh
Question number: 2023Q14; 2021Q14; 2019Q14; 2017Q14. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who
had ridden a bicycle) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 55.7 (51.7 - 59.6) 55.4 (54.0 - 56.8)

Sex
Female 52.1 (45.2 - 58.9) 52.6 (50.7 - 54.5)
Male 57.5 (52.8 - 62.0) 57.6 (55.8 - 59.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 57.7 (42.9 - 71.6)
Asian - - 55.2 (46.9 - 63.3)
Black or African American - - 77.9 (69.1 - 85.2)
Hispanic/Latino 80.1 (63.5 - 91.5) 74.0 (69.7 - 78.0)
Multiple races - - 60.6 (53.5 - 67.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 53.4 (48.9 - 57.9) 53.2 (51.7 - 54.7)

Grade
09th 56.2 (47.9 - 64.2) 52.0 (49.2 - 54.7)
10th 52.4 (42.1 - 62.6) 55.4 (52.4 - 58.3)
11th 55.7 (46.7 - 64.4) 58.7 (55.8 - 61.4)
12th 57.9 (47.2 - 68.1) 56.5 (52.6 - 60.3)

Academic performance
A’s 39.6 (34.5 - 44.8) 40.9 (38.9 - 43.0)
B’s 58.7 (51.9 - 65.2) 60.4 (58.2 - 62.5)
C’s 72.1 (62.8 - 80.3) 74.7 (71.6 - 77.7)
D’s/F’s 80.2 (64.0 - 91.3) 82.2 (77.4 - 86.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 58.2 (48.9 - 67.2) 56.1 (52.4 - 59.8)
Heterosexual 55.7 (51.0 - 60.4) 54.9 (53.3 - 56.5)
Other/questioning2 52.2 (39.0 - 65.2) 49.3 (44.5 - 54.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you
wear a helmet?
Response values: a: I did not ride a bicycle during the past 12 months; b: Never wore a helmet; c: Rarely
wore a helmet; d: Sometimes wore a helmet; e: Most of the time wore a helmet; f: Always wore a helmet
Definition: Numerator: bc; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q9; 2021Q9; 2019Q9; 2017Q9. Note: These are the New Hampshire question num-
bers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rarely or never wear a seat belt when driving (among students
who drive a car)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 5.2 (3.4 - 7.7) 4.8 (4.2 - 5.4)

Sex
Female 3.5 (1.7 - 6.4) 3.2 (2.6 - 3.8)
Male 5.8 (3.3 - 9.2) 6.2 (5.4 - 7.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian 0.0 - - -
Black or African American - - 8.5 (4.4 - 14.5)
Hispanic/Latino - - 10.6 (8.1 - 13.6)
Multiple races - - 7.2 (4.2 - 11.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 5.3 (3.2 - 8.0) 4.1 (3.5 - 4.7)

Grade
09th - - 7.6 (5.5 - 10.2)
10th - - 2.7 (2.0 - 3.7)
11th - - 4.1 (3.2 - 5.3)
12th - - 5.9 (4.7 - 7.1)

Academic performance
A’s 0.6 (0.1 - 2.2) 1.8 (1.3 - 2.4)
B’s - - 4.3 (3.5 - 5.3)
C’s - - 9.7 (7.5 - 12.3)
D’s/F’s - - 19.5 (14.9 - 24.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 4.9 (3.5 - 6.7)
Heterosexual 4.8 (2.8 - 7.6) 4.5 (3.8 - 5.2)
Other/questioning2 - - 3.8 (2.4 - 5.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How often do you wear a seat belt when driving a car?
Response values: a: I do not drive a car; b: Never; c: Rarely; d: Sometimes; e: Most of the time; f: Always
Definition: Numerator: bc; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q11; 2021Q11; 2019Q11; 2017Q10. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

• Percent of students who spent three or more hours per day on screen time (page 70)

• Percent of students who had obesity (page 71)

• Percent of students who were overweight (page 72)
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Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who spent three or more hours per day
on screen time

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 81.0 (78.3 - 83.6) 77.6 (76.7 - 78.6)

Sex
Female 84.0 (80.1 - 87.3) 79.4 (78.2 - 80.6)
Male 78.2 (74.3 - 81.7) 75.9 (74.4 - 77.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 61.0 (47.5 - 73.3)
Asian 88.0 (77.7 - 94.7) 76.1 (70.5 - 81.1)
Black or African American - - 73.7 (66.8 - 79.8)
Hispanic/Latino 73.5 (60.4 - 84.2) 76.5 (73.1 - 79.7)
Multiple races 77.5 (63.0 - 88.4) 78.5 (73.7 - 82.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 81.6 (78.5 - 84.4) 78.2 (77.1 - 79.3)

Grade
09th 83.3 (78.3 - 87.5) 77.8 (76.0 - 79.5)
10th 82.1 (74.6 - 88.1) 78.4 (76.4 - 80.3)
11th 79.4 (74.1 - 84.0) 76.7 (74.9 - 78.4)
12th 80.3 (74.5 - 85.3) 78.1 (75.8 - 80.4)

Academic performance
A’s 77.9 (73.4 - 81.9) 75.8 (74.3 - 77.4)
B’s 82.3 (77.6 - 86.3) 78.8 (77.3 - 80.3)
C’s 83.6 (75.5 - 89.9) 79.5 (76.8 - 82.0)
D’s/F’s 87.1 (76.6 - 94.0) 82.4 (78.3 - 86.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 84.8 (79.5 - 89.1) 83.9 (82.0 - 85.8)
Heterosexual 80.3 (77.1 - 83.2) 76.4 (75.2 - 77.6)
Other/questioning2 86.6 (78.2 - 92.6) 82.4 (79.6 - 84.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: On an average school day, how many hours do you spend in front of a
TV, computer, smart phone, or other electronic device watching shows or videos, playing games, accessing
the Internet, or using social media (also called ”screen time”)? (Do not count time spent doing schoolwork.)
Response values: a: Less than 1 hour per day; b: 1 hour per day; c: 2 hours per day; d: 3 hours per day; e:
4 hours per day; f: 5 or more hours per day
Definition: Numerator: def; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q75; 2021Q75. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who had obesity

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 14.6 (12.3 - 17.1) 12.5 (11.7 - 13.3)

Sex
Female 11.7 (9.3 - 14.6) 9.6 (8.7 - 10.6)
Male 17.0 (14.0 - 20.4) 15.1 (14.0 - 16.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 13.5 (6.5 - 23.8)
Asian 18.2 (8.7 - 31.6) 9.5 (5.7 - 14.7)
Black or African American - - 22.8 (17.0 - 29.6)
Hispanic/Latino 14.8 (7.2 - 25.9) 20.1 (16.8 - 23.8)
Multiple races 19.6 (9.2 - 34.3) 15.5 (11.5 - 20.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 14.0 (11.4 - 16.8) 11.6 (10.8 - 12.4)

Grade
09th 14.3 (10.8 - 18.4) 12.4 (11.1 - 13.8)
10th 15.1 (10.9 - 20.2) 13.5 (11.5 - 15.8)
11th 14.4 (9.3 - 20.9) 11.8 (10.4 - 13.3)
12th 14.8 (9.1 - 22.3) 12.2 (10.6 - 14.0)

Academic performance
A’s 8.9 (6.2 - 12.4) 8.8 (7.8 - 9.9)
B’s 15.8 (12.2 - 19.8) 12.9 (11.6 - 14.2)
C’s 18.9 (13.6 - 25.1) 18.6 (16.2 - 21.1)
D’s/F’s 24.9 (14.9 - 37.5) 22.4 (18.0 - 27.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 22.1 (16.6 - 28.5) 16.5 (14.5 - 18.7)
Heterosexual 12.5 (10.0 - 15.4) 10.8 (9.9 - 11.6)
Other/questioning2 16.4 (9.7 - 25.4) 18.8 (15.6 - 22.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
Definition: Students who were >= 95th percentile for body mass index (BMI), based on sex- and age-specific
reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts.
BMI is calculated from Q1 (How old are you?), Q2 (What is your sex?), Q6 (How tall are you without your
shoes on?), and Q7 (How much do you weight without your shoes on?
Question name: QNOBESE
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who were overweight

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 15.0 (13.1 - 17.0) 13.3 (12.6 - 14.0)

Sex
Female 15.7 (12.8 - 19.0) 13.1 (12.1 - 14.2)
Male 14.4 (11.6 - 17.5) 13.4 (12.3 - 14.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 18.5 (9.0 - 31.9)
Asian - - 11.3 (7.9 - 15.4)
Black or African American - - 18.1 (13.0 - 24.2)
Hispanic/Latino 16.0 (7.9 - 27.7) 15.2 (12.6 - 18.1)
Multiple races - - 13.2 (9.7 - 17.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 15.2 (13.0 - 17.5) 13.1 (12.3 - 13.9)

Grade
09th 16.5 (12.8 - 20.7) 15.2 (14.0 - 16.6)
10th 11.3 (7.8 - 15.5) 12.3 (10.8 - 13.8)
11th 15.6 (11.9 - 19.9) 14.0 (12.1 - 16.0)
12th 16.3 (10.9 - 23.1) 11.5 (10.2 - 13.0)

Academic performance
A’s 16.4 (13.0 - 20.2) 12.8 (11.7 - 14.1)
B’s 15.4 (11.8 - 19.6) 13.2 (11.7 - 14.9)
C’s 12.0 (7.9 - 17.2) 13.9 (11.2 - 17.0)
D’s/F’s - - 14.4 (11.0 - 18.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 18.8 (13.4 - 25.2) 15.8 (13.9 - 17.9)
Heterosexual 13.6 (11.4 - 16.0) 12.9 (12.0 - 13.8)
Other/questioning2 17.9 (11.2 - 26.4) 13.8 (11.4 - 16.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
Definition: Students who were >= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for body mass index (BMI), based on
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts.
BMI is calculated from Q1 (How old are you?), Q2 (What is your sex?), Q6 (How tall are you without your
shoes on?), and Q7 (How much do you weight without your shoes on?
Question name: QNOWT
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

• Percent of students who carried a weapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club, on at least one day)
during the past 30 days (page 74)

• Percent of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on
at least one day) during the past 30 days (page 75)

• Percent of students who ever saw someone get physically attacked, beaten, stabbed, or shot in their neighborhood
(page 76)

• Percent of students who were ever bullied on school property during the past 12 months (page 77)

• Percent of students who were ever electronically bullied (counting being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook,
or other social media) during the past 12 months (page 78)

• Percent of students who had been the victim of teasing or name calling because someone thought they were gay,
lesbian, or bisexual (during the 12 months before the survey) (page 79)
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who carried a weapon on school property (such as
a gun, knife, or club, on at least one day) during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 4.7 (3.4 - 6.2) 3.9 (3.5 - 4.3)

Sex
Female 1.3 (0.5 - 2.7) 2.3 (1.9 - 2.7)
Male 7.5 (5.3 - 10.3) 5.3 (4.6 - 6.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 5.0 (2.7 - 8.3)
Black or African American - - 3.3 (1.7 - 5.8)
Hispanic/Latino - - 6.9 (5.4 - 8.7)
Multiple races - - 5.0 (3.3 - 7.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 4.2 (2.9 - 5.9) 3.4 (3.0 - 3.9)

Grade
09th 2.6 (1.2 - 5.0) 2.5 (1.9 - 3.2)
10th 3.1 (1.4 - 5.9) 4.3 (3.4 - 5.3)
11th 6.8 (4.1 - 10.6) 4.7 (3.8 - 5.9)
12th 6.8 (3.9 - 10.9) 3.8 (2.9 - 4.9)

Academic performance
A’s 2.7 (1.3 - 5.1) 2.6 (2.1 - 3.1)
B’s 3.2 (1.6 - 5.7) 3.1 (2.5 - 3.7)
C’s 5.6 (2.8 - 9.8) 6.1 (4.9 - 7.5)
D’s/F’s 17.2 (8.3 - 29.7) 12.2 (9.4 - 15.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 4.5 (2.2 - 7.9) 6.2 (5.0 - 7.5)
Heterosexual 4.2 (2.7 - 6.1) 3.0 (2.6 - 3.5)
Other/questioning2 - - 5.0 (3.8 - 6.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon
such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 day; c: 2 or 3 days; d: 4 or 5 days; e: 6 or more days
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q17; 2021Q16; 2019Q16; 2017Q16. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe
at school or on their way to or from school (on at least one day) during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 10.3 (8.7 - 12.0) 10.3 (9.6 - 11.0)

Sex
Female 13.7 (11.0 - 16.7) 12.5 (11.4 - 13.5)
Male 7.2 (5.3 - 9.5) 7.9 (7.1 - 8.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 14.3 (7.6 - 23.6)
Asian - - 10.9 (7.1 - 15.6)
Black or African American - - 15.3 (10.4 - 21.2)
Hispanic/Latino 12.4 (5.9 - 21.9) 17.6 (14.9 - 20.5)
Multiple races - - 12.3 (9.1 - 16.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 10.2 (8.3 - 12.3) 9.3 (8.7 - 10.0)

Grade
09th 12.6 (9.5 - 16.4) 10.5 (9.4 - 11.8)
10th 12.5 (8.7 - 17.2) 10.9 (9.5 - 12.3)
11th 8.3 (5.9 - 11.3) 10.0 (8.5 - 11.7)
12th 7.4 (4.4 - 11.5) 9.3 (7.9 - 10.8)

Academic performance
A’s 6.1 (4.2 - 8.5) 7.1 (6.3 - 8.0)
B’s 8.8 (6.3 - 11.8) 10.1 (8.8 - 11.5)
C’s 15.3 (10.1 - 21.9) 15.2 (13.4 - 17.3)
D’s/F’s 28.2 (16.4 - 42.6) 22.4 (18.5 - 26.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 17.2 (12.4 - 23.0) 17.3 (15.1 - 19.6)
Heterosexual 7.7 (5.9 - 9.8) 7.6 (6.9 - 8.4)
Other/questioning2 14.3 (8.5 - 21.9) 15.0 (12.7 - 17.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?
Response values: a: 0 days; b: 1 day; c: 2 or 3 days; d: 4 or 5 days; e: 6 or more days
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q18; 2021Q17; 2019Q17; 2017Q17. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who ever saw someone get physically attacked,
beaten, stabbed, or shot in their neighborhood

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 19.7 (17.4 - 22.2) 17.4 (16.6 - 18.3)

Sex
Female 16.7 (13.7 - 20.1) 15.7 (14.6 - 16.8)
Male 21.2 (18.0 - 24.8) 18.7 (17.5 - 19.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 22.0 (13.2 - 33.3)
Asian 16.1 (7.7 - 28.2) 14.8 (10.6 - 20.0)
Black or African American - - 24.5 (18.6 - 31.1)
Hispanic/Latino 35.3 (23.7 - 48.2) 29.6 (26.6 - 32.7)
Multiple races 28.0 (17.2 - 40.9) 25.2 (21.1 - 29.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 17.8 (15.2 - 20.6) 15.8 (14.9 - 16.7)

Grade
09th 22.6 (18.2 - 27.6) 17.1 (15.6 - 18.7)
10th 18.2 (12.6 - 24.9) 19.1 (17.2 - 21.2)
11th 18.2 (14.0 - 22.9) 17.3 (15.8 - 19.0)
12th 19.0 (14.1 - 24.8) 15.4 (13.1 - 18.0)

Academic performance
A’s 12.3 (9.4 - 15.6) 10.7 (9.7 - 11.8)
B’s 20.0 (16.1 - 24.4) 16.8 (15.6 - 18.1)
C’s 25.5 (18.7 - 33.3) 27.8 (24.8 - 30.9)
D’s/F’s 42.1 (29.1 - 56.0) 41.4 (35.8 - 47.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 25.3 (19.9 - 31.3) 22.0 (19.9 - 24.3)
Heterosexual 17.3 (14.7 - 20.2) 15.1 (14.1 - 16.0)
Other/questioning2 23.8 (16.6 - 32.4) 20.2 (17.3 - 23.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever seen someone get physically attacked, beaten, stabbed,
or shot in your neighborhood?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q19; 2021Q21. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who were ever bullied on school property during
the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 26.9 (24.2 - 29.8) 24.2 (23.2 - 25.3)

Sex
Female 33.7 (29.2 - 38.3) 27.8 (26.2 - 29.4)
Male 19.7 (16.3 - 23.5) 20.3 (19.0 - 21.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 23.2 (14.3 - 34.2)
Asian - - 16.7 (12.4 - 21.8)
Black or African American - - 16.9 (11.3 - 23.7)
Hispanic/Latino 30.3 (19.4 - 43.0) 22.0 (19.2 - 25.0)
Multiple races 35.0 (22.5 - 49.2) 29.2 (24.5 - 34.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 26.7 (23.6 - 29.9) 24.7 (23.6 - 25.8)

Grade
09th 31.7 (26.7 - 37.1) 29.0 (27.2 - 30.9)
10th 28.0 (21.5 - 35.2) 24.5 (22.5 - 26.6)
11th 25.8 (20.7 - 31.4) 23.1 (21.4 - 25.0)
12th 21.0 (15.8 - 27.1) 19.7 (17.9 - 21.5)

Academic performance
A’s 21.0 (17.1 - 25.4) 18.2 (16.6 - 20.0)
B’s 26.4 (22.5 - 30.6) 24.7 (23.2 - 26.2)
C’s 31.2 (24.8 - 38.1) 32.7 (30.0 - 35.5)
D’s/F’s 47.5 (33.9 - 61.5) 42.4 (36.3 - 48.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 44.8 (37.5 - 52.3) 37.5 (34.8 - 40.3)
Heterosexual 21.3 (18.6 - 24.2) 19.5 (18.4 - 20.5)
Other/questioning2 34.2 (24.0 - 45.5) 36.0 (32.5 - 39.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
property?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q27; 2021Q33; 2019Q27; 2017Q26. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who were ever electronically bullied (counting being
bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 24.2 (21.6 - 27.0) 21.5 (20.7 - 22.4)

Sex
Female 30.2 (25.8 - 34.9) 27.0 (25.6 - 28.5)
Male 18.2 (15.0 - 21.7) 15.9 (14.8 - 17.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 25.3 (16.1 - 36.5)
Asian - - 16.1 (11.9 - 21.0)
Black or African American - - 20.0 (14.4 - 26.6)
Hispanic/Latino 29.7 (19.2 - 42.2) 21.2 (18.5 - 24.2)
Multiple races 35.3 (22.2 - 50.2) 27.1 (22.5 - 32.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 23.5 (20.7 - 26.5) 21.6 (20.7 - 22.6)

Grade
09th 25.8 (20.7 - 31.5) 22.6 (21.1 - 24.2)
10th 25.2 (19.5 - 31.7) 22.6 (20.9 - 24.3)
11th 23.1 (18.6 - 28.1) 20.0 (18.4 - 21.6)
12th 21.2 (15.8 - 27.5) 20.4 (18.5 - 22.4)

Academic performance
A’s 19.4 (15.5 - 23.8) 16.1 (14.9 - 17.4)
B’s 23.7 (19.8 - 27.9) 22.3 (20.9 - 23.8)
C’s 29.2 (22.5 - 36.6) 28.9 (26.3 - 31.6)
D’s/F’s - - 39.8 (33.7 - 46.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 35.0 (28.8 - 41.7) 34.3 (31.6 - 37.0)
Heterosexual 20.6 (17.7 - 23.8) 17.5 (16.6 - 18.6)
Other/questioning2 30.2 (20.7 - 41.0) 27.4 (24.5 - 30.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied?
(Count being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q28; 2021Q34; 2019Q28; 2017Q27. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Category: Other Health Risks

• Percent of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active (one or more times) during
the past 12 months (page 80)

• Percent of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or
gonorrhea during the past 12 months (page 81)

• Percent of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work) during the past 12
months (page 82)

• Percent of students who reported that their mental health was most of the time or always not good (page 83)

• Percent of students who experienced unstable housing (during the 30 days before the survey) (page 84)

• Percent of students who described their grades in school as mostly A’s or B’s during the past 12 months (page 85)

• Percent of students who always or most of the time went hungry because there was not enough food in their home
during the past 30 days (page 86)

• Percent of students who have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because they were kicked out, ran
away, or were abandoned during the past 30 days (page 87)

• Percent of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma (page 88)

• Percent of students who currently have asthma (page 89)

• Percent of students who strongly agree or agree that in their community they feel like they matter to people (page 90)

• Percent of students who do not believe that students help decide what happens in their school (page 91)

• Percent of students who never saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work) (page 92)

• Percent of students who would feel comfortable seeking help from one or more adults besides their parents if they had
an important question affecting their life (page 93)
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active (one
or more times) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 17.8 (15.7 - 20.1) 17.6 (16.8 - 18.4)

Sex
Female 16.6 (13.2 - 20.5) 15.7 (14.5 - 16.9)
Male 18.5 (15.2 - 22.2) 19.5 (18.3 - 20.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 24.8 (15.2 - 36.6)
Asian 20.9 (11.0 - 34.2) 14.7 (10.7 - 19.4)
Black or African American - - 17.3 (11.5 - 24.5)
Hispanic/Latino 19.6 (10.8 - 31.2) 22.8 (19.6 - 26.2)
Multiple races 16.0 (7.6 - 28.2) 18.6 (15.0 - 22.5)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 17.3 (14.9 - 19.9) 17.1 (16.2 - 17.9)

Grade
09th 18.0 (14.1 - 22.6) 17.7 (16.3 - 19.2)
10th 17.0 (11.6 - 23.7) 18.7 (17.2 - 20.3)
11th 19.6 (15.8 - 23.8) 18.4 (16.9 - 20.0)
12th 16.4 (12.0 - 21.6) 15.1 (13.4 - 16.9)

Academic performance
A’s 15.0 (11.7 - 18.8) 13.4 (12.2 - 14.8)
B’s 20.2 (16.4 - 24.5) 18.6 (17.1 - 20.3)
C’s 16.2 (11.1 - 22.4) 25.0 (22.3 - 28.0)
D’s/F’s 25.5 (15.9 - 37.2) 24.5 (20.4 - 28.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 15.9 (11.4 - 21.3) 15.6 (13.7 - 17.7)
Heterosexual 17.8 (14.9 - 20.8) 18.2 (17.2 - 19.3)
Other/questioning2 15.9 (9.8 - 23.7) 11.5 (9.5 - 13.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion
from playing a sport or being physically active?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 times; d: 3 times; e: 4 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q76; 2021Q76; 2019Q74; 2017Q73. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than HIV,
such as chlamydia or gonorrhea during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 6.7 (5.3 - 8.4) 6.7 (6.1 - 7.3)

Sex
Female 7.4 (5.1 - 10.2) 8.3 (7.3 - 9.3)
Male 5.9 (4.3 - 8.0) 5.1 (4.5 - 5.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 3.9 (2.1 - 6.7)
Black or African American - - 9.1 (5.0 - 15.1)
Hispanic/Latino - - 12.2 (9.9 - 14.8)
Multiple races 17.9 (8.5 - 31.2) 8.6 (6.0 - 11.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 6.2 (4.7 - 8.1) 6.2 (5.6 - 6.8)

Grade
09th 5.0 (3.0 - 7.8) 3.0 (2.4 - 3.7)
10th 6.7 (3.6 - 11.1) 5.8 (4.5 - 7.4)
11th 5.2 (3.2 - 8.0) 7.5 (6.5 - 8.7)
12th 10.2 (6.5 - 14.9) 10.5 (8.7 - 12.6)

Academic performance
A’s 4.8 (2.9 - 7.5) 5.6 (4.8 - 6.6)
B’s 6.9 (4.6 - 9.9) 6.2 (5.4 - 7.1)
C’s 7.8 (4.4 - 12.4) 7.9 (6.4 - 9.5)
D’s/F’s - - 10.9 (7.9 - 14.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 9.1 (5.6 - 13.8) 10.3 (8.8 - 12.1)
Heterosexual 5.9 (4.3 - 7.9) 5.7 (5.1 - 6.4)
Other/questioning2 8.8 (4.3 - 15.6) 7.9 (6.1 - 9.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you been tested for a sexually trans-
mitted disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No; c: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: A; denominator: ABC
Question number: 2023Q77; 2021Q77; 2019Q76. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental
work) during the past 12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 78.4 (75.7 - 80.9) 81.1 (80.2 - 81.9)

Sex
Female 79.4 (75.6 - 82.8) 82.3 (81.2 - 83.4)
Male 77.1 (73.3 - 80.7) 80.0 (78.7 - 81.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 66.8 (53.7 - 78.1)
Asian 74.3 (59.1 - 86.2) 80.2 (74.2 - 85.4)
Black or African American - - 67.1 (59.6 - 74.0)
Hispanic/Latino 68.4 (55.3 - 79.7) 72.3 (69.0 - 75.5)
Multiple races 84.0 (69.3 - 93.6) 77.6 (72.6 - 82.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 80.0 (77.0 - 82.8) 82.6 (81.6 - 83.5)

Grade
09th 79.0 (73.2 - 84.1) 83.5 (81.8 - 85.1)
10th 78.4 (71.7 - 84.0) 80.2 (78.3 - 82.0)
11th 79.5 (74.2 - 84.1) 80.7 (78.7 - 82.6)
12th 76.4 (70.2 - 81.9) 80.3 (78.5 - 82.1)

Academic performance
A’s 85.8 (82.1 - 89.0) 87.8 (86.6 - 88.9)
B’s 80.6 (76.3 - 84.4) 81.1 (79.5 - 82.5)
C’s 68.3 (61.6 - 74.5) 73.7 (70.9 - 76.4)
D’s/F’s 66.6 (52.8 - 78.5) 61.4 (55.4 - 67.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 73.4 (67.2 - 79.0) 75.1 (72.7 - 77.4)
Heterosexual 81.1 (78.1 - 83.8) 83.9 (83.0 - 84.8)
Other/questioning2 76.7 (67.8 - 84.2) 76.3 (73.1 - 79.3)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?
Response values: a: During the past 12 months; b: Between 12 and 24 months ago; c: More than 24 months
ago; d: Never; e: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q78; 2021Q78; 2019Q77; 2017Q75. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who reported that their mental health was most of the time or always not
good

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 38.5 (35.4 - 41.6) 32.7 (31.5 - 33.8)

Sex
Female 50.7 (46.0 - 55.4) 43.3 (41.7 - 44.9)
Male 26.9 (23.0 - 31.1) 22.1 (20.5 - 23.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 31.9 (20.6 - 45.0)
Asian 27.9 (16.1 - 42.5) 26.1 (21.6 - 30.9)
Black or African American - - 20.4 (14.8 - 26.9)
Hispanic/Latino 41.8 (28.7 - 55.9) 34.5 (31.1 - 37.9)
Multiple races 35.0 (21.3 - 50.8) 38.0 (32.1 - 44.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 39.1 (35.6 - 42.8) 33.0 (31.7 - 34.3)

Grade
09th 33.7 (27.8 - 40.1) 29.0 (27.2 - 30.8)
10th 40.2 (34.9 - 45.7) 33.2 (31.1 - 35.4)
11th 39.6 (33.4 - 46.1) 34.1 (32.1 - 36.1)
12th 40.3 (32.1 - 49.0) 34.8 (32.1 - 37.5)

Academic performance
A’s 33.5 (28.9 - 38.3) 29.4 (27.7 - 31.1)
B’s 35.2 (30.2 - 40.5) 31.3 (29.2 - 33.4)
C’s 44.2 (37.0 - 51.6) 37.7 (34.7 - 40.8)
D’s/F’s 69.2 (56.8 - 79.9) 52.7 (47.4 - 58.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 62.6 (56.0 - 68.9) 54.7 (52.0 - 57.4)
Heterosexual 30.0 (26.3 - 33.9) 25.3 (24.1 - 26.6)
Other/questioning2 55.0 (45.4 - 64.3) 53.3 (49.8 - 56.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how often was your mental health not good?
(Poor mental health includes stress, anxiety, and depression.)
Response values: a: Never; b: Rarely; c: Sometimes; d: Most of the time; e: Always
Definition: Numerator: de; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q79; 2021Q81. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who experienced unstable housing (during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.3 (1.5 - 3.4) 2.2 (1.9 - 2.6)

Sex
Female 1.4 (0.5 - 3.0) 1.3 (1.0 - 1.7)
Male 3.2 (1.8 - 5.1) 3.0 (2.5 - 3.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 2.8 (1.1 - 6.0)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 6.7 (4.9 - 8.8)
Multiple races 0.0 - 4.0 (2.2 - 6.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 2.0 (1.1 - 3.3) 1.6 (1.3 - 1.9)

Grade
09th 1.9 (0.8 - 4.0) 1.5 (1.1 - 2.1)
10th 1.5 (0.4 - 3.8) 2.3 (1.6 - 3.1)
11th 2.7 (0.9 - 5.8) 2.0 (1.5 - 2.8)
12th - - 2.8 (2.0 - 3.9)

Academic performance
A’s 0.9 (0.3 - 2.0) 1.1 (0.8 - 1.5)
B’s 1.5 (0.5 - 3.6) 2.2 (1.6 - 2.8)
C’s - - 2.8 (2.0 - 3.8)
D’s/F’s - - 7.9 (5.4 - 11.0)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 3.0 (1.3 - 5.9) 4.1 (3.2 - 5.2)
Heterosexual 1.6 (0.8 - 2.9) 1.5 (1.2 - 1.8)
Other/questioning2 - - 3.4 (2.3 - 4.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?
Response values: a: In my parent’s or guardian’s home; b: In the home of a friend, family member, or other
person because I had to leave my home or my parent or guardian cannot afford housing; c: In a shelter or
emergency housing; d: In a motel or hotel; e: In a car, park, campground, or other public place; f: I do not
have a usual place to sleep; g: Somewhere else
Definition: Numerator: BCDEF; denominator: ABCDEFG
Question number: 2023Q80; 2021Q83; 2019Q83; 2017Q82. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who described their grades in school as mostly A’s or B’s during the past
12 months

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 71.2 (67.9 - 74.4) 77.1 (75.9 - 78.3)

Sex
Female 78.0 (73.9 - 81.6) 82.4 (81.1 - 83.6)
Male 66.4 (61.8 - 70.8) 72.4 (70.7 - 74.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 61.9 (49.4 - 73.3)
Asian 83.5 (67.4 - 93.7) 87.9 (82.5 - 92.1)
Black or African American - - 68.6 (61.5 - 75.1)
Hispanic/Latino 66.9 (55.4 - 77.1) 66.8 (62.7 - 70.7)
Multiple races 76.2 (62.9 - 86.6) 71.0 (66.1 - 75.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 71.7 (67.9 - 75.3) 78.3 (77.0 - 79.6)

Grade
09th 69.9 (63.2 - 76.0) 74.0 (71.4 - 76.6)
10th 69.6 (62.8 - 75.8) 74.7 (72.6 - 76.8)
11th 70.1 (64.1 - 75.6) 77.6 (75.5 - 79.7)
12th 76.9 (66.3 - 85.5) 83.5 (81.0 - 85.8)

Academic performance
A’s 100.0 - 100.0 -
B’s 100.0 - 100.0 -
C’s 0.0 - 0.0 -
D’s/F’s 0.0 - 0.0 -

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 72.5 (65.9 - 78.4) 73.8 (71.4 - 76.2)
Heterosexual 73.4 (69.6 - 77.0) 79.3 (77.7 - 80.9)
Other/questioning2 68.2 (57.8 - 77.4) 75.1 (72.0 - 78.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in
school?
Response values: a: Mostly A’s; b: Mostly B’s; c: Mostly C’s; d: Mostly D’s; e: Mostly F’s; f: None of these
grades; g: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q8; 2021Q8; 2019Q8; 2017Q8. Note: These are the New Hampshire question num-
bers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who always or most of the time went hungry because there was not enough
food in their home during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.0 (1.2 - 3.1) 1.8 (1.5 - 2.2)

Sex
Female 1.4 (0.6 - 2.8) 1.6 (1.2 - 2.1)
Male 2.5 (1.3 - 4.3) 2.0 (1.6 - 2.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 4.1 (2.1 - 7.0)
Black or African American - - 5.8 (2.8 - 10.2)
Hispanic/Latino 0.0 - 4.4 (2.9 - 6.3)
Multiple races 0.0 - 1.5 (0.7 - 2.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 1.7 (0.9 - 2.8) 1.4 (1.2 - 1.8)

Grade
09th 1.3 (0.4 - 3.0) 1.4 (1.0 - 1.9)
10th 1.4 (0.3 - 3.7) 1.8 (1.3 - 2.6)
11th 1.8 (0.7 - 3.7) 1.6 (1.2 - 2.2)
12th - - 2.3 (1.5 - 3.5)

Academic performance
A’s 1.2 (0.3 - 3.3) 0.9 (0.6 - 1.3)
B’s 0.8 (0.2 - 1.9) 1.7 (1.2 - 2.4)
C’s 1.7 (0.3 - 5.1) 2.4 (1.7 - 3.4)
D’s/F’s - - 8.6 (6.0 - 11.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 3.2 (2.3 - 4.4)
Heterosexual 1.9 (1.1 - 3.3) 1.2 (0.9 - 1.5)
Other/questioning2 - - 2.8 (1.8 - 4.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how often did you go hungry because there
was not enough food in your home?
Response values: a: Never; b: Rarely; c: Sometimes; d: Most of the time; e: Always
Definition: Numerator: de; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q81; 2021Q86. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because they
were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned during the past 30 days

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 5.2 (3.8 - 6.9) 4.4 (3.9 - 4.8)

Sex
Female 5.0 (2.9 - 7.8) 4.4 (3.8 - 5.1)
Male 5.1 (3.4 - 7.3) 4.3 (3.7 - 5.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 5.6 (3.1 - 9.4)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.3 (7.3 - 11.7)
Multiple races - - 5.3 (3.1 - 8.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 4.9 (3.4 - 6.8) 3.8 (3.3 - 4.2)

Grade
09th 5.7 (3.0 - 9.8) 3.3 (2.6 - 4.1)
10th 2.4 (1.0 - 4.9) 4.5 (3.6 - 5.5)
11th 7.1 (4.0 - 11.3) 4.5 (3.7 - 5.4)
12th - - 4.8 (3.8 - 6.0)

Academic performance
A’s 3.0 (1.5 - 5.4) 2.5 (2.0 - 3.1)
B’s 4.6 (2.8 - 7.2) 4.3 (3.5 - 5.1)
C’s 6.7 (3.5 - 11.6) 5.7 (4.4 - 7.3)
D’s/F’s 18.3 (9.0 - 31.4) 14.7 (11.4 - 18.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 7.0 (3.6 - 12.2) 7.0 (5.8 - 8.4)
Heterosexual 4.6 (3.3 - 6.3) 3.6 (3.1 - 4.1)
Other/questioning2 - - 4.9 (3.5 - 6.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from your parents or
guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q82; 2021Q84; 2019Q84; 2017Q83. Note: These are the New Hampshire question
numbers, they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 20.0 (17.8 - 22.4) 21.4 (20.6 - 22.3)

Sex
Female 19.0 (15.7 - 22.7) 21.2 (20.0 - 22.5)
Male 21.1 (18.0 - 24.5) 21.5 (20.3 - 22.8)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 18.8 (10.1 - 30.5)
Asian - - 18.1 (14.2 - 22.6)
Black or African American - - 28.2 (22.1 - 34.9)
Hispanic/Latino 18.4 (10.6 - 28.5) 27.5 (24.3 - 30.9)
Multiple races 31.4 (18.8 - 46.5) 27.6 (22.8 - 32.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 20.0 (17.5 - 22.6) 20.6 (19.7 - 21.6)

Grade
09th 18.4 (14.4 - 22.9) 19.6 (18.1 - 21.2)
10th 19.5 (14.6 - 25.1) 23.0 (21.2 - 24.8)
11th 21.9 (17.6 - 26.7) 20.9 (19.2 - 22.8)
12th 21.3 (16.9 - 26.3) 21.8 (20.0 - 23.6)

Academic performance
A’s 17.1 (13.7 - 20.9) 18.8 (17.5 - 20.2)
B’s 19.8 (15.8 - 24.3) 22.4 (20.9 - 23.9)
C’s 26.5 (20.6 - 33.1) 24.1 (21.8 - 26.6)
D’s/F’s 24.2 (15.5 - 34.9) 28.2 (23.5 - 33.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 20.7 (15.0 - 27.4) 25.2 (22.9 - 27.7)
Heterosexual 18.9 (16.0 - 21.9) 20.4 (19.4 - 21.4)
Other/questioning2 24.2 (16.6 - 33.2) 23.9 (21.1 - 27.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No; c: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: abc
Question number: 2023Q83; 2021Q80; 2019Q79. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers,
they may differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who currently have asthma

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 14.7 (12.4 - 17.3) 13.8 (13.0 - 14.5)

Sex
Female 13.4 (10.3 - 17.2) 14.7 (13.6 - 15.8)
Male 16.3 (13.3 - 19.7) 12.8 (11.8 - 13.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 19.9 (10.5 - 32.6)
Asian - - 13.1 (9.8 - 17.0)
Black or African American - - 18.3 (13.2 - 24.4)
Hispanic/Latino - - 16.2 (13.6 - 19.1)
Multiple races 23.4 (12.4 - 37.9) 18.5 (14.4 - 23.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 14.6 (12.0 - 17.4) 13.1 (12.3 - 13.9)

Grade
09th 16.0 (12.5 - 20.0) 12.6 (11.3 - 14.0)
10th 13.0 (8.9 - 18.0) 14.3 (12.9 - 15.8)
11th 14.2 (9.7 - 20.0) 14.0 (12.5 - 15.6)
12th 16.5 (11.3 - 22.9) 13.9 (12.2 - 15.7)

Academic performance
A’s 11.3 (7.9 - 15.6) 11.7 (10.6 - 12.9)
B’s 15.0 (11.2 - 19.4) 14.0 (12.8 - 15.3)
C’s 18.6 (12.6 - 25.9) 16.0 (13.9 - 18.3)
D’s/F’s 19.6 (10.7 - 31.5) 23.8 (19.5 - 28.6)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 14.5 (9.6 - 20.8) 18.2 (16.1 - 20.5)
Heterosexual 14.8 (12.0 - 17.9) 12.5 (11.7 - 13.4)
Other/questioning2 13.2 (7.5 - 21.1) 15.6 (13.1 - 18.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Do you still have asthma?
Response values: a: I have never had asthma; b: Yes; c: No; d: Not sure
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: abcd
Question number: 2023Q84. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: CDC standard question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who strongly agree or agree that in their community they feel like they
matter to people

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 50.9 (47.6 - 54.3) 54.8 (53.7 - 55.9)

Sex
Female 47.5 (42.7 - 52.3) 51.9 (50.4 - 53.4)
Male 54.5 (50.0 - 59.0) 57.8 (56.2 - 59.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 48.6 (36.4 - 61.1)
Asian 57.7 (42.8 - 71.7) 58.3 (52.9 - 63.6)
Black or African American - - 59.0 (50.7 - 66.8)
Hispanic/Latino 47.1 (34.8 - 59.7) 51.3 (47.8 - 54.7)
Multiple races 52.2 (37.9 - 66.3) 51.7 (46.2 - 57.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 51.4 (47.6 - 55.1) 55.0 (53.7 - 56.3)

Grade
09th 50.7 (43.7 - 57.6) 56.5 (54.3 - 58.7)
10th 52.8 (46.3 - 59.3) 53.3 (51.0 - 55.5)
11th 46.5 (40.4 - 52.8) 52.2 (49.8 - 54.6)
12th 53.8 (44.5 - 62.9) 56.8 (54.2 - 59.3)

Academic performance
A’s 63.2 (57.3 - 68.8) 64.6 (63.0 - 66.2)
B’s 49.7 (44.6 - 54.9) 51.9 (50.1 - 53.7)
C’s 38.4 (31.2 - 45.9) 43.7 (40.5 - 46.9)
D’s/F’s 23.1 (12.1 - 37.7) 34.3 (29.3 - 39.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 34.6 (27.6 - 42.3) 40.6 (38.1 - 43.2)
Heterosexual 57.4 (53.4 - 61.4) 60.3 (59.0 - 61.7)
Other/questioning2 41.2 (32.0 - 50.9) 40.8 (37.6 - 44.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Do you agree or disagree that in your community you feel like you
matter to people?
Response values: a: Strongly agree; b: Agree; c: Not sure; d: Disagree; e: Strongly disagree
Definition: Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q101; 2017Q81. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who do not believe that students help decide what happens in their school

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 25.4 (23.1 - 27.9) 25.1 (24.1 - 26.1)

Sex
Female 26.4 (22.7 - 30.5) 25.0 (23.6 - 26.4)
Male 24.3 (20.7 - 28.1) 25.3 (23.9 - 26.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 27.5 (17.8 - 39.2)
Asian 21.6 (10.2 - 37.5) 16.4 (12.5 - 20.8)
Black or African American - - 23.9 (17.7 - 31.0)
Hispanic/Latino 20.5 (11.6 - 32.2) 22.1 (19.1 - 25.3)
Multiple races 25.4 (13.7 - 40.5) 28.9 (23.9 - 34.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 25.5 (22.8 - 28.3) 25.7 (24.5 - 26.8)

Grade
09th 19.6 (15.8 - 23.9) 19.6 (18.0 - 21.2)
10th 24.8 (21.2 - 28.7) 24.1 (22.2 - 26.0)
11th 31.2 (26.2 - 36.4) 28.2 (26.1 - 30.3)
12th 27.0 (20.6 - 34.3) 29.1 (26.5 - 31.7)

Academic performance
A’s 26.3 (22.2 - 30.7) 23.7 (22.2 - 25.2)
B’s 24.8 (20.8 - 29.2) 25.2 (23.7 - 26.9)
C’s 19.9 (14.6 - 26.1) 27.6 (24.9 - 30.4)
D’s/F’s 43.2 (30.4 - 56.7) 33.7 (28.8 - 38.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 29.7 (23.3 - 36.8) 32.0 (29.4 - 34.7)
Heterosexual 22.8 (19.7 - 26.3) 22.7 (21.6 - 23.9)
Other/questioning2 32.3 (24.5 - 40.9) 30.3 (27.0 - 33.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Do you agree or disagree that students help decide what goes on in
your school?
Response values: a: Strongly agree; b: Agree; c: Not sure; d: Disagree; e: Strongly disagree
Definition: Numerator: de; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q103; 2021Q106. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who never saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other
dental work)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 1.5 (0.9 - 2.4) 1.6 (1.3 - 1.9)

Sex
Female 0.7 (0.2 - 1.8) 1.1 (0.8 - 1.6)
Male 2.2 (1.2 - 3.8) 2.0 (1.6 - 2.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 1.1 (0.1 - 4.0)
Asian - - 1.9 (0.7 - 4.2)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 4.1 (2.7 - 5.8)
Multiple races - - 2.0 (1.0 - 3.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 1.5 (0.8 - 2.5) 1.3 (1.0 - 1.6)

Grade
09th 0.9 (0.3 - 2.1) 0.9 (0.6 - 1.4)
10th 1.5 (0.4 - 3.8) 1.9 (1.3 - 2.6)
11th 1.6 (0.5 - 3.6) 1.7 (1.1 - 2.4)
12th 2.5 (0.9 - 5.4) 1.9 (1.3 - 2.6)

Academic performance
A’s 0.6 (0.2 - 1.7) 0.8 (0.6 - 1.2)
B’s 1.4 (0.4 - 3.6) 1.5 (1.0 - 2.1)
C’s 2.1 (0.5 - 5.4) 2.8 (1.9 - 3.9)
D’s/F’s - - 3.9 (2.3 - 6.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 1.2 (0.3 - 3.2) 2.1 (1.3 - 3.3)
Heterosexual 0.8 (0.2 - 1.8) 1.1 (0.8 - 1.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 2.1 (1.3 - 3.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
This indicator is derived from the following question:
2023Q78: When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental
work? a: During the past 12 months; b: Between 12 and 24 months ago; c: More than 24 months ago; d:
Never; e: Not sure; ;
Numerator: d for 2023Q78; denominator: abcde for 2023Q78
Question name: QNNODNT
Question type: standard high school YRBS supplemental (QNword) variable.
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Category: Other life experience

• Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was having a problem with alcohol or drug use (page 94)

• Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was depressed, mentally ill, or suicidal (page 95)

• Percent of students who had ever been forced to work or do something illegal by someone who got money or
something of value for what they did (page 96)

• Percent of students who had ever seen pornography, also called porn, either on purpose or by accident (page 97)

• Percent of students who had ever been given money, a place to stay, food, or something else of value in exchange for
sex (page 98)
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Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was having a problem with alcohol
or drug use

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 37.5 (34.5 - 40.6) 33.6 (32.5 - 34.6)

Sex
Female 41.8 (36.8 - 47.0) 37.9 (36.3 - 39.5)
Male 33.3 (29.5 - 37.2) 29.0 (27.6 - 30.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 31.9 (20.8 - 44.7)
Asian 28.9 (17.2 - 43.1) 15.7 (12.0 - 20.1)
Black or African American - - 25.8 (19.8 - 32.7)
Hispanic/Latino 47.7 (33.3 - 62.4) 37.7 (34.0 - 41.5)
Multiple races 49.5 (34.8 - 64.2) 41.9 (36.7 - 47.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 36.8 (33.5 - 40.2) 33.8 (32.7 - 35.0)

Grade
09th 33.9 (29.5 - 38.6) 29.8 (28.0 - 31.7)
10th 37.5 (31.1 - 44.2) 35.4 (33.1 - 37.6)
11th 40.5 (34.0 - 47.2) 35.2 (33.1 - 37.4)
12th 38.1 (30.3 - 46.4) 33.7 (31.5 - 36.0)

Academic performance
A’s 26.8 (22.8 - 31.0) 25.6 (24.2 - 26.9)
B’s 39.8 (34.0 - 45.8) 35.1 (33.4 - 36.9)
C’s 50.3 (42.6 - 58.1) 45.2 (42.2 - 48.3)
D’s/F’s 60.6 (46.4 - 73.5) 57.9 (52.5 - 63.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 52.5 (45.4 - 59.5) 50.8 (48.2 - 53.5)
Heterosexual 32.1 (28.4 - 36.0) 28.5 (27.4 - 29.7)
Other/questioning2 48.2 (40.0 - 56.5) 44.0 (40.6 - 47.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever lived with someone who was having a problem with
alcohol or drug use?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q85; 2021Q89. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was depressed, mentally ill, or
suicidal

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 45.4 (42.3 - 48.6) 42.5 (41.4 - 43.6)

Sex
Female 54.6 (50.1 - 59.0) 51.2 (49.6 - 52.8)
Male 36.7 (32.4 - 41.2) 33.6 (32.0 - 35.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 33.8 (22.5 - 46.7)
Asian 19.1 (10.6 - 30.5) 22.7 (18.3 - 27.6)
Black or African American - - 24.8 (19.0 - 31.4)
Hispanic/Latino 54.4 (40.3 - 67.9) 45.0 (41.3 - 48.6)
Multiple races 53.3 (38.3 - 67.8) 51.8 (46.6 - 57.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 46.1 (42.7 - 49.6) 43.4 (42.2 - 44.7)

Grade
09th 40.6 (34.6 - 46.9) 37.2 (35.1 - 39.3)
10th 44.2 (38.3 - 50.2) 43.5 (41.5 - 45.6)
11th 49.8 (43.6 - 55.9) 44.2 (42.0 - 46.4)
12th 47.3 (39.3 - 55.4) 45.4 (42.9 - 48.0)

Academic performance
A’s 40.6 (36.4 - 45.0) 37.3 (35.7 - 39.0)
B’s 47.0 (41.4 - 52.7) 43.8 (42.0 - 45.6)
C’s 46.4 (38.6 - 54.3) 49.0 (45.9 - 52.0)
D’s/F’s 65.4 (53.3 - 76.3) 61.9 (56.9 - 66.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 69.2 (62.6 - 75.3) 64.4 (61.8 - 66.9)
Heterosexual 38.1 (34.1 - 42.2) 35.8 (34.5 - 37.1)
Other/questioning2 56.1 (47.2 - 64.8) 59.3 (56.0 - 62.6)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever lived with someone who was depressed, mentally ill, or
suicidal?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q86; 2021Q90. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever been forced to work or do something illegal by someone
who got money or something of value for what they did

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 4.4 (3.2 - 5.9) 4.0 (3.5 - 4.4)

Sex
Female 3.6 (2.1 - 5.8) 3.0 (2.6 - 3.6)
Male 4.9 (3.3 - 6.9) 4.8 (4.1 - 5.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - 3.8 (1.8 - 6.8)
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.0 (6.9 - 11.5)
Multiple races - - 4.1 (2.7 - 6.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 3.6 (2.4 - 5.1) 3.4 (3.0 - 3.9)

Grade
09th 3.8 (2.0 - 6.5) 3.1 (2.4 - 3.9)
10th 5.9 (2.9 - 10.4) 4.0 (3.1 - 5.0)
11th 4.2 (2.5 - 6.7) 4.2 (3.4 - 5.2)
12th - - 4.4 (3.4 - 5.7)

Academic performance
A’s 2.5 (1.3 - 4.2) 2.8 (2.2 - 3.4)
B’s 4.8 (2.8 - 7.7) 3.4 (2.8 - 4.1)
C’s - - 5.0 (3.8 - 6.5)
D’s/F’s - - 14.5 (11.1 - 18.6)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 7.3 (3.7 - 12.7) 7.3 (5.9 - 8.9)
Heterosexual 2.9 (1.9 - 4.3) 2.8 (2.4 - 3.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 5.4 (4.0 - 7.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever been forced to work or do something illegal by someone
who got money or something of value for what you did?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q88; 2021Q94. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever seen pornography, also called porn, either on purpose or
by accident

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 77.0 (74.0 - 79.9) 71.7 (70.6 - 72.8)

Sex
Female 69.1 (64.1 - 73.8) 64.2 (62.7 - 65.8)
Male 84.3 (80.7 - 87.4) 78.8 (77.3 - 80.2)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 65.7 (53.5 - 76.6)
Asian 75.3 (59.4 - 87.4) 65.6 (59.0 - 71.8)
Black or African American - - 59.5 (52.6 - 66.2)
Hispanic/Latino 77.2 (65.3 - 86.6) 70.2 (66.6 - 73.6)
Multiple races 83.3 (69.9 - 92.4) 76.0 (71.2 - 80.3)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 76.9 (73.4 - 80.1) 72.3 (71.0 - 73.5)

Grade
09th 70.9 (65.0 - 76.4) 67.0 (64.9 - 69.0)
10th 76.7 (69.8 - 82.7) 70.8 (68.5 - 73.1)
11th 85.0 (79.7 - 89.4) 74.9 (73.0 - 76.7)
12th 76.1 (69.1 - 82.2) 74.9 (72.3 - 77.4)

Academic performance
A’s 73.7 (68.5 - 78.5) 69.0 (67.3 - 70.8)
B’s 79.1 (74.1 - 83.6) 73.3 (71.5 - 75.0)
C’s 80.3 (72.1 - 87.0) 75.7 (72.9 - 78.2)
D’s/F’s 83.3 (71.6 - 91.6) 80.2 (75.7 - 84.2)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 81.7 (75.8 - 86.8) 83.1 (81.1 - 84.9)
Heterosexual 76.4 (72.6 - 79.9) 69.9 (68.5 - 71.2)
Other/questioning2 82.1 (73.9 - 88.7) 75.2 (72.2 - 78.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever seen pornography, also called porn, either on purpose
or by accident? (Count any porn that you saw, including pictures, on TV, phones, computers, or iPads or other
tablets, in books, magazines, or movie theaters.)
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q89; 2021Q93. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may
differ from the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked a cigarette (even one or two puffs)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 14.7 (12.4 - 17.2) 14.8 (13.9 - 15.8)

Sex
Female 13.3 (10.4 - 16.8) 14.0 (13.0 - 15.0)
Male 16.0 (12.7 - 19.7) 15.6 (14.2 - 17.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 28.0 (17.5 - 40.6)
Asian - - 10.8 (7.0 - 15.6)
Black or African American - - 10.6 (6.7 - 15.6)
Hispanic/Latino 23.5 (13.8 - 35.7) 17.7 (15.1 - 20.6)
Multiple races - - 14.2 (10.7 - 18.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 14.0 (11.5 - 16.8) 14.9 (13.9 - 16.0)

Grade
09th 8.5 (5.3 - 12.6) 9.4 (8.2 - 10.6)
10th 12.2 (9.3 - 15.6) 13.1 (11.7 - 14.7)
11th 16.8 (12.9 - 21.5) 16.3 (14.4 - 18.3)
12th 21.6 (15.7 - 28.4) 20.5 (18.5 - 22.6)

Academic performance
A’s 6.8 (4.6 - 9.6) 8.7 (7.7 - 9.7)
B’s 11.9 (8.6 - 15.9) 15.0 (13.7 - 16.5)
C’s 27.6 (20.8 - 35.3) 24.3 (21.4 - 27.5)
D’s/F’s 35.2 (23.1 - 48.9) 35.0 (30.4 - 39.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 20.1 (15.2 - 25.7) 21.9 (19.6 - 24.3)
Heterosexual 12.9 (10.2 - 16.0) 12.5 (11.6 - 13.6)
Other/questioning2 15.0 (9.0 - 22.9) 17.7 (14.9 - 20.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever smoked a cigarette, even one or two puffs?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q38. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked a cigarette before age 13 years (even one or two puffs)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 4.8 (3.5 - 6.3) 4.6 (4.1 - 5.0)

Sex
Female 4.9 (3.0 - 7.5) 4.4 (3.8 - 5.0)
Male 4.5 (3.1 - 6.3) 4.7 (4.1 - 5.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 3.8 (1.9 - 6.6)
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 7.1 (5.5 - 8.9)
Multiple races - - 6.2 (3.7 - 9.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 4.5 (3.2 - 6.3) 4.3 (3.9 - 4.9)

Grade
09th - - 4.7 (4.0 - 5.5)
10th 5.3 (2.8 - 8.8) 4.7 (3.7 - 5.9)
11th 4.3 (2.4 - 6.9) 3.9 (3.2 - 4.7)
12th - - 4.1 (3.2 - 5.2)

Academic performance
A’s 2.1 (0.9 - 4.1) 1.9 (1.5 - 2.4)
B’s 2.9 (1.6 - 4.9) 4.4 (3.6 - 5.4)
C’s 10.5 (6.5 - 15.7) 7.6 (6.4 - 9.1)
D’s/F’s - - 16.1 (12.8 - 19.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 5.4 (2.9 - 9.0) 8.7 (7.3 - 10.3)
Heterosexual 4.0 (2.5 - 6.1) 3.2 (2.8 - 3.6)
Other/questioning2 - - 6.3 (4.8 - 8.2)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you first smoked a cigarette, even one or two
puffs?
Response values: a: I have never smoked a cigarette, not even one or two puffs; b: 8 years old or younger;
c: 9 or 10 years old; d: 11 or 12 years old; e: 13 or 14 years old; f: 15 or 16 years old; g: 17 years old or older
Definition: Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg
Question number: 2023Q39. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been using mari-
juana (also called pot or weed, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had
driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 16.2 (13.0 - 19.8) 13.6 (12.6 - 14.7)

Sex
Female 13.3 (9.1 - 18.7) 11.7 (10.4 - 13.1)
Male 18.3 (13.9 - 23.4) 15.3 (13.8 - 16.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 12.8 (7.7 - 19.6)
Black or African American - - 14.1 (8.2 - 22.0)
Hispanic/Latino - - 24.1 (20.0 - 28.6)
Multiple races - - 14.9 (10.9 - 19.7)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 15.7 (12.2 - 19.6) 12.6 (11.5 - 13.8)

Grade
09th - - 13.5 (9.4 - 18.6)
10th - - 10.7 (8.9 - 12.8)
11th 16.6 (12.3 - 21.7) 13.2 (11.5 - 15.1)
12th 22.2 (15.6 - 30.0) 15.5 (13.5 - 17.7)

Academic performance
A’s 8.4 (5.0 - 13.1) 7.8 (6.6 - 9.1)
B’s 18.1 (12.8 - 24.4) 14.0 (12.3 - 15.8)
C’s 25.3 (16.3 - 36.2) 22.8 (19.3 - 26.7)
D’s/F’s - - 40.4 (33.3 - 47.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 22.8 (15.1 - 32.3) 20.4 (17.5 - 23.6)
Heterosexual 12.5 (9.5 - 16.0) 11.3 (10.2 - 12.5)
Other/questioning2 23.3 (13.2 - 36.3) 14.2 (11.1 - 17.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been using marijuana (also called pot or weed)?
Response values: a: I did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days; b: I drove a car or other
vehicle, but not when I had been using marijuana; c: 1 time; d: 2 or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q15. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rode in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been
using marijuana (also called pot or weed, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 20.6 (17.8 - 23.5) 18.6 (17.6 - 19.5)

Sex
Female 19.1 (15.6 - 22.9) 19.7 (18.5 - 21.0)
Male 22.0 (18.2 - 26.3) 17.3 (16.1 - 18.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 20.1 (11.5 - 31.3)
Asian 15.3 (7.5 - 26.5) 11.0 (7.5 - 15.5)
Black or African American - - 14.4 (10.1 - 19.8)
Hispanic/Latino 22.3 (12.8 - 34.5) 23.8 (20.9 - 26.9)
Multiple races - - 18.4 (15.1 - 22.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 20.3 (17.3 - 23.6) 18.5 (17.5 - 19.6)

Grade
09th 13.0 (9.6 - 17.1) 12.4 (11.2 - 13.7)
10th 15.0 (10.7 - 20.2) 17.1 (15.5 - 18.8)
11th 23.1 (18.1 - 28.8) 21.2 (19.3 - 23.1)
12th 32.3 (25.2 - 40.0) 23.9 (21.7 - 26.2)

Academic performance
A’s 13.6 (10.4 - 17.4) 13.4 (12.2 - 14.6)
B’s 20.3 (16.0 - 25.2) 19.0 (17.5 - 20.5)
C’s 30.6 (24.3 - 37.4) 25.7 (23.2 - 28.4)
D’s/F’s 35.9 (22.9 - 50.6) 39.8 (34.8 - 44.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 24.8 (19.1 - 31.3) 26.1 (23.8 - 28.5)
Heterosexual 18.2 (15.1 - 21.7) 16.3 (15.3 - 17.3)
Other/questioning2 22.5 (15.1 - 31.4) 19.7 (17.2 - 22.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been using marijuana (also called pot or weed)?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 or 3 times; d: 4 or 5 times; e: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q16. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who reported someone did sexual things to them that they did not
want to do one or more times (by pressuring them, lying to them, making promises about the future, threatening to
end their relationship, or threatening to spread rumors about them, during the 12 months before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 13.2 (11.1 - 15.5) 13.3 (12.6 - 14.2)

Sex
Female 18.1 (14.3 - 22.4) 18.2 (17.0 - 19.6)
Male 8.9 (6.9 - 11.2) 8.6 (7.8 - 9.5)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 19.0 (10.0 - 31.4)
Asian - - 9.1 (5.9 - 13.3)
Black or African American - - 9.9 (6.2 - 14.7)
Hispanic/Latino 20.3 (11.3 - 32.1) 19.6 (16.7 - 22.7)
Multiple races 17.5 (8.4 - 30.5) 14.9 (11.7 - 18.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 13.1 (10.9 - 15.6) 12.9 (12.1 - 13.8)

Grade
09th 10.1 (6.8 - 14.3) 10.7 (9.6 - 11.9)
10th 12.8 (8.3 - 18.7) 13.6 (12.1 - 15.3)
11th 16.8 (12.4 - 22.1) 14.6 (13.0 - 16.3)
12th 13.0 (8.1 - 19.4) 14.3 (12.5 - 16.3)

Academic performance
A’s 10.4 (7.4 - 14.2) 10.3 (9.3 - 11.5)
B’s 12.7 (9.2 - 16.9) 14.0 (12.7 - 15.3)
C’s 15.6 (11.0 - 21.1) 16.5 (14.4 - 18.7)
D’s/F’s 27.1 (17.5 - 38.5) 27.0 (22.8 - 31.5)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 20.3 (15.0 - 26.3) 22.0 (19.7 - 24.5)
Heterosexual 11.3 (9.1 - 13.9) 10.7 (10.0 - 11.6)
Other/questioning2 10.6 (5.5 - 17.9) 15.7 (13.3 - 18.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone do sexual
things to you that you did not want to do by pressuring you, lying to you, making promises about the future,
threatening to end your relationship, or threatening to spread rumors about you?
Response values: a: 0 times; b: 1 time; c: 2 or 3 times; d: 4 or 5 times; e: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde
Question number: 2023Q25. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who purposely tried to control or emotionally hurt someone they
were dating or going out with one or more times (such things as telling them who they could and could not spend
time with, humiliating them in front of others, or threatening them if they did not do what you wanted, during the 12
months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 11.7 (8.9 - 15.0) 10.2 (9.4 - 11.1)

Sex
Female 12.0 (8.6 - 16.2) 12.3 (11.1 - 13.6)
Male 12.1 (8.5 - 16.6) 8.0 (7.0 - 9.1)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 14.4 (8.0 - 23.2)
Black or African American - - 9.2 (4.6 - 16.0)
Hispanic/Latino - - 16.0 (12.9 - 19.5)
Multiple races - - 10.7 (7.0 - 15.5)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 11.3 (8.3 - 14.9) 9.5 (8.6 - 10.4)

Grade
09th 7.8 (4.6 - 12.1) 9.4 (8.0 - 11.0)
10th 14.3 (7.8 - 23.4) 10.3 (8.7 - 12.2)
11th 12.8 (8.4 - 18.5) 10.6 (9.2 - 12.2)
12th 11.4 (5.9 - 19.4) 9.9 (8.2 - 11.8)

Academic performance
A’s 9.4 (5.6 - 14.6) 7.3 (6.2 - 8.4)
B’s 11.1 (7.3 - 16.1) 10.5 (9.0 - 12.1)
C’s 16.0 (9.9 - 23.9) 11.4 (9.4 - 13.8)
D’s/F’s - - 23.5 (18.7 - 28.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 14.4 (9.3 - 20.8) 16.3 (13.9 - 18.9)
Heterosexual 10.9 (7.6 - 14.9) 7.8 (7.0 - 8.7)
Other/questioning2 - - 14.9 (11.6 - 18.8)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you purposely try to
control or emotionally hurt someone you were dating or going out with? (Count such things as telling them
who they could and could not spend time with, humiliating them in front of others, or threatening them if they
did not do what you wanted.)
Response values: a: I did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months; b: 0 times; c: 1 time; d:
2 or 3 times; e: 4 or 5 times; f: 6 or more times
Definition: Numerator: cdef; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q26. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who had been the victim of teasing or name calling
because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (during the 12 months before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 17.3 (15.2 - 19.6) 17.2 (16.4 - 18.1)

Sex
Female 19.0 (15.9 - 22.3) 19.3 (18.2 - 20.4)
Male 14.4 (11.4 - 18.0) 14.6 (13.5 - 15.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 16.6 (9.2 - 26.5)
Asian - - 12.7 (9.2 - 16.8)
Black or African American - - 10.5 (6.8 - 15.1)
Hispanic/Latino 25.3 (14.9 - 38.2) 21.1 (18.2 - 24.1)
Multiple races 24.8 (13.4 - 39.5) 23.2 (19.3 - 27.6)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 16.5 (14.1 - 19.2) 17.1 (16.1 - 18.0)

Grade
09th 18.7 (15.6 - 22.2) 17.9 (16.6 - 19.3)
10th 21.3 (16.8 - 26.3) 17.2 (15.6 - 18.9)
11th 17.5 (13.8 - 21.6) 17.9 (16.2 - 19.7)
12th 10.6 (5.6 - 17.8) 15.7 (14.0 - 17.6)

Academic performance
A’s 14.2 (11.0 - 18.0) 14.1 (13.0 - 15.3)
B’s 17.8 (14.8 - 21.2) 17.0 (15.7 - 18.4)
C’s 18.8 (13.8 - 24.6) 20.6 (18.5 - 22.9)
D’s/F’s 33.4 (20.4 - 48.5) 33.3 (28.7 - 38.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 42.7 (36.4 - 49.2) 46.0 (43.4 - 48.5)
Heterosexual 8.5 (6.5 - 10.8) 8.2 (7.5 - 8.9)
Other/questioning2 29.7 (22.1 - 38.4) 35.6 (32.3 - 39.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing
or name calling because someone thought you were gay, lesbian, or bisexual?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q29. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who asked for help from someone before their suicide
attempt (such as a doctor, counselor, or hotline, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who
attempted suicide during the 12 months before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 31.5 (22.0 - 42.3) 33.4 (29.5 - 37.5)

Sex
Female 38.4 (24.3 - 54.1) 35.8 (30.9 - 40.9)
Male 25.2 (12.8 - 41.6) 29.4 (23.1 - 36.3)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 32.4 (22.8 - 43.2)
Multiple races - - - -
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 31.3 (20.5 - 43.7) 33.7 (29.1 - 38.6)

Grade
09th - - 27.1 (20.5 - 34.5)
10th - - 34.9 (26.5 - 44.1)
11th - - 36.2 (28.6 - 44.5)
12th - - 36.0 (27.1 - 45.7)

Academic performance
A’s - - 35.8 (27.9 - 44.4)
B’s - - 33.6 (26.7 - 41.0)
C’s - - 34.3 (25.4 - 44.0)
D’s/F’s - - 28.9 (19.1 - 40.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 36.0 (29.0 - 43.4)
Heterosexual 28.0 (14.9 - 44.4) 31.7 (25.6 - 38.2)
Other/questioning2 - - 30.2 (21.0 - 40.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did you ask for
help from someone such as a doctor, counselor, or hotline before your attempt?
Response values: a: I did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months; b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bc
Question number: 2023Q36. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who asked for help before attempting suicide (among
students who attempted suicide during the 12 months before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 27.6 (18.7 - 38.1) 34.8 (30.8 - 38.9)

Sex
Female 32.7 (19.7 - 48.1) 36.6 (31.6 - 41.8)
Male 23.1 (11.0 - 39.7) 31.4 (24.8 - 38.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 36.0 (25.3 - 47.9)
Multiple races - - - -
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 26.6 (16.5 - 38.8) 34.5 (29.8 - 39.5)

Grade
09th - - 27.3 (20.6 - 34.9)
10th - - 35.9 (27.3 - 45.3)
11th - - 38.5 (30.6 - 46.8)
12th - - 38.0 (28.9 - 47.8)

Academic performance
A’s - - 37.5 (29.5 - 46.1)
B’s - - 34.4 (27.5 - 41.9)
C’s - - 35.1 (26.0 - 45.1)
D’s/F’s - - 28.5 (18.2 - 40.7)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 28.1 (15.6 - 43.7) 35.9 (28.9 - 43.4)
Heterosexual 26.1 (13.4 - 42.7) 33.2 (26.9 - 39.9)
Other/questioning2 - - 31.9 (22.5 - 42.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months and asked for help
from someone before your attempt, who did you ask for help? (Select only one response.)
Response values: a: I did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months; b: I attempted suicide during the
past 12 months, but I did not ask for help before my attempt; c: Called or texted a hotline; d: Doctor, nurse, or
other health professional; e: Teacher, counselor, or other adult in school; f: Parent, guardian, or other adult
family member; g: Friend or sibling; h: Someone else
Definition: Numerator: cdefgh; denominator: bcdefgh
Question number: 2023Q37. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually smoked menthol cigarettes (among students who
smoked cigarettes during the 30 days before the survey)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 18.5 (11.6 - 27.2) 22.0 (19.0 - 25.3)

Sex
Female - - 18.6 (14.9 - 22.9)
Male 21.0 (12.0 - 32.7) 25.4 (21.2 - 30.0)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 25.7 (18.7 - 33.7)
Multiple races - - 25.4 (13.0 - 41.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 18.4 (10.5 - 29.0) 22.2 (18.6 - 26.2)

Grade
09th - - 14.8 (10.2 - 20.4)
10th - - 26.5 (20.8 - 32.8)
11th - - 19.7 (15.4 - 24.5)
12th - - 24.9 (17.7 - 33.3)

Academic performance
A’s - - 18.9 (13.0 - 26.1)
B’s - - 20.8 (16.1 - 26.2)
C’s - - 19.6 (14.4 - 25.7)
D’s/F’s - - 34.0 (24.9 - 43.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 24.7 (19.2 - 30.8)
Heterosexual 19.9 (11.8 - 30.4) 19.1 (15.3 - 23.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 30.8 (20.8 - 42.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Menthol cigarettes are cigarettes that taste like mint. During the past
30 days, were the cigarettes that you usually smoked menthol?
Response values: a: I did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days; b: Yes; c: No; d: Not Sure
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bcd
Question number: 2023Q46. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used a condom to prevent both pregnancy and sexually transmit-
ted diseases the last time they and their partner had sexual intercourse (such as herpes, chlamydia, or HIV, among
students who have had sexual intercourse)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 27.2 (22.2 - 32.7) 31.0 (29.3 - 32.8)

Sex
Female 30.1 (22.5 - 38.5) 32.4 (29.9 - 35.0)
Male 26.1 (19.8 - 33.2) 30.1 (27.6 - 32.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 28.4 (22.8 - 34.5)
Multiple races - - 27.5 (20.2 - 36.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 27.8 (22.2 - 33.9) 31.3 (29.4 - 33.3)

Grade
09th 27.8 (14.7 - 44.4) 30.3 (25.5 - 35.5)
10th 33.2 (19.6 - 49.2) 34.4 (30.3 - 38.6)
11th 25.3 (17.8 - 34.0) 32.1 (29.0 - 35.3)
12th 27.2 (18.6 - 37.3) 28.7 (25.7 - 32.0)

Academic performance
A’s 32.6 (23.6 - 42.6) 33.8 (30.6 - 37.1)
B’s 27.7 (20.4 - 35.9) 32.5 (29.7 - 35.5)
C’s 26.2 (15.5 - 39.4) 30.1 (25.9 - 34.5)
D’s/F’s - - 17.4 (12.1 - 23.8)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 21.5 (12.4 - 33.3) 28.1 (24.1 - 32.3)
Heterosexual 30.0 (23.3 - 37.3) 32.0 (30.0 - 34.0)
Other/questioning2 - - 31.3 (25.1 - 38.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: The last time you and your partner had sexual intercourse and used a
condom, what was the main reason that you used a condom? (Select only one response.)
Response values: a: I have never had sexual intercourse; b: I have had sexual intercourse, but my partner
and I did not use a condom the last time; c: To prevent pregnancy; d: To prevent sexually transmitted diseases
like herpes, chlamydia, or HIV; e: To prevent both pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases; f: For some
other reason
Definition: Numerator: e; denominator: bcdef
Question number: 2023Q68. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used or whose partner used emergency contraception or the
morning after pill (also called Plan B One-Step, Next Choice, or Ella, during the 12 months before the survey, among
students who had sexual intercourse)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 13.5 (10.4 - 17.1) 17.6 (16.1 - 19.3)

Sex
Female 15.1 (10.2 - 21.3) 19.8 (17.6 - 22.2)
Male 12.7 (9.1 - 17.1) 15.6 (13.6 - 17.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - - -
Black or African American - - - -
Hispanic/Latino - - 23.2 (18.4 - 28.6)
Multiple races - - 16.9 (10.6 - 25.1)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 11.7 (8.6 - 15.5) 16.9 (15.2 - 18.7)

Grade
09th - - 9.8 (6.9 - 13.3)
10th - - 16.8 (13.6 - 20.4)
11th 17.5 (11.8 - 24.4) 19.4 (16.6 - 22.5)
12th 13.6 (7.8 - 21.6) 18.9 (16.3 - 21.8)

Academic performance
A’s 13.1 (7.7 - 20.4) 17.3 (14.6 - 20.3)
B’s 14.3 (8.7 - 21.6) 17.3 (15.0 - 19.7)
C’s 12.8 (6.8 - 21.3) 17.8 (14.0 - 22.2)
D’s/F’s - - 21.2 (15.3 - 28.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual - - 14.4 (11.5 - 17.7)
Heterosexual 14.2 (10.2 - 19.0) 18.3 (16.5 - 20.4)
Other/questioning2 - - 18.4 (13.3 - 24.4)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you or your partner use emergency
contraception or the morning after pill, also called Plan B One-Step, Next Choice, or Ella?
Response values: a: I have never had sexual intercourse; b: Yes; c: No; d: Not Sure
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bcd
Question number: 2023Q69. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used a guide or list of places to find sexual health services (such
as birth control, condoms, or HIV or other sexually transmitted disease (STD) testing or treatment, during the 12
months before the survey, among students who needed to find a place to get sexual health services)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 21.2 (17.0 - 25.9) 24.9 (23.1 - 26.8)

Sex
Female 26.7 (20.0 - 34.2) 32.3 (29.6 - 35.1)
Male 17.0 (12.0 - 23.1) 17.2 (15.0 - 19.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 17.2 (8.6 - 29.3)
Black or African American - - 22.7 (10.8 - 39.1)
Hispanic/Latino - - 32.2 (27.0 - 37.9)
Multiple races - - 21.6 (14.6 - 29.9)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 21.1 (16.3 - 26.5) 24.5 (22.4 - 26.6)

Grade
09th 23.1 (14.0 - 34.4) 25.7 (22.0 - 29.8)
10th 26.2 (15.4 - 39.6) 29.6 (25.6 - 33.9)
11th 17.5 (12.1 - 24.2) 22.1 (19.2 - 25.2)
12th 20.1 (12.8 - 29.1) 23.7 (20.2 - 27.5)

Academic performance
A’s 29.3 (21.2 - 38.4) 26.0 (22.8 - 29.4)
B’s 16.5 (10.1 - 24.8) 23.5 (20.8 - 26.4)
C’s 20.9 (11.6 - 33.1) 25.9 (21.6 - 30.5)
D’s/F’s - - 26.2 (19.5 - 33.9)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 26.1 (14.5 - 40.7) 33.9 (29.5 - 38.4)
Heterosexual 19.6 (14.6 - 25.3) 21.6 (19.6 - 23.7)
Other/questioning2 - - 36.2 (29.5 - 43.5)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you used a guide or list of places
to find sexual health services, such as birth control, condoms, or HIV or other sexually transmitted disease
(STD) testing or treatment?
Response values: a: I did not need to find a place to get sexual health services during the past 12 months;
b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bc
Question number: 2023Q70. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who verbally asked for consent the last time they had sexual contact
(among students who had ever had sexual contact)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 80.8 (76.5 - 84.7) 82.1 (80.7 - 83.5)

Sex
Female 77.6 (71.7 - 82.8) 77.4 (75.1 - 79.5)
Male 84.7 (79.2 - 89.3) 87.0 (85.3 - 88.6)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 78.2 (67.5 - 86.7)
Black or African American - - 79.8 (68.0 - 88.8)
Hispanic/Latino 76.2 (58.9 - 88.8) 75.5 (70.5 - 80.0)
Multiple races - - 81.5 (73.1 - 88.2)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 80.9 (75.9 - 85.2) 82.8 (81.1 - 84.3)

Grade
09th 90.3 (84.0 - 94.7) 83.2 (80.2 - 85.9)
10th 81.3 (71.4 - 88.9) 81.4 (78.8 - 83.7)
11th 73.4 (65.5 - 80.3) 82.4 (80.0 - 84.6)
12th 83.9 (73.2 - 91.6) 82.1 (78.8 - 85.1)

Academic performance
A’s 84.8 (78.1 - 90.1) 81.9 (79.5 - 84.1)
B’s 79.8 (73.4 - 85.2) 82.8 (80.7 - 84.8)
C’s 81.5 (72.4 - 88.6) 82.4 (78.8 - 85.7)
D’s/F’s - - 81.7 (76.2 - 86.4)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 79.2 (69.4 - 87.0) 82.3 (79.3 - 85.0)
Heterosexual 83.9 (78.5 - 88.4) 82.5 (80.7 - 84.3)
Other/questioning2 74.8 (59.8 - 86.5) 81.9 (77.2 - 86.0)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: The last time you had sexual contact, did you ask for consent verbally?
Response values: a: I have never had sexual contact; b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bc
Question number: 2023Q71. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who gave verbal consent the last time they had sexual contact (among
students who had ever had sexual contact)

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 77.5 (73.6 - 81.0) 78.2 (76.8 - 79.6)

Sex
Female 72.7 (67.2 - 77.8) 74.9 (72.8 - 76.9)
Male 82.6 (77.1 - 87.3) 81.8 (79.8 - 83.7)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 76.8 (63.4 - 87.2)
Black or African American - - 76.3 (64.0 - 86.1)
Hispanic/Latino - - 76.1 (71.2 - 80.5)
Multiple races - - 76.9 (70.6 - 82.4)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 77.4 (73.0 - 81.4) 78.6 (77.0 - 80.1)

Grade
09th 77.6 (68.7 - 85.0) 76.5 (73.1 - 79.7)
10th 74.4 (63.8 - 83.2) 77.9 (75.0 - 80.7)
11th 74.2 (67.1 - 80.4) 78.6 (76.0 - 81.0)
12th 83.6 (76.4 - 89.4) 79.1 (76.3 - 81.7)

Academic performance
A’s 80.8 (74.1 - 86.3) 78.5 (76.0 - 80.8)
B’s 77.0 (70.4 - 82.8) 79.4 (77.0 - 81.7)
C’s 78.7 (70.4 - 85.6) 78.6 (74.9 - 82.0)
D’s/F’s - - 72.6 (66.5 - 78.1)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 69.7 (59.5 - 78.6) 74.5 (71.2 - 77.5)
Heterosexual 83.0 (78.6 - 86.8) 80.4 (78.6 - 82.0)
Other/questioning2 67.5 (52.5 - 80.3) 72.9 (67.8 - 77.7)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: The last time you had sexual contact, did you give your consent
verbally?
Response values: a: I have never had sexual contact; b: Yes; c: No
Definition: Numerator: b; denominator: bc
Question number: 2023Q72. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever been given money, a place to stay, food, or something else
of value in exchange for sex

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 2.9 (1.9 - 4.1) 3.1 (2.8 - 3.6)

Sex
Female 2.6 (1.4 - 4.4) 2.9 (2.4 - 3.5)
Male 3.2 (1.8 - 5.1) 3.3 (2.8 - 3.9)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - - -
Asian - - 2.9 (1.2 - 5.7)
Black or African American - - 2.5 (0.9 - 5.6)
Hispanic/Latino - - 9.6 (7.5 - 12.1)
Multiple races 0.0 - 4.4 (2.6 - 6.8)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 2.7 (1.7 - 4.0) 2.4 (2.0 - 2.8)

Grade
09th 1.8 (0.7 - 3.6) 2.0 (1.5 - 2.5)
10th 2.6 (0.9 - 5.8) 3.2 (2.4 - 4.1)
11th 3.6 (1.9 - 6.1) 3.3 (2.7 - 4.1)
12th - - 3.7 (2.7 - 4.8)

Academic performance
A’s 2.2 (1.1 - 3.9) 1.7 (1.3 - 2.1)
B’s 2.5 (1.2 - 4.6) 2.9 (2.3 - 3.6)
C’s - - 3.8 (2.7 - 5.2)
D’s/F’s - - 13.6 (10.4 - 17.3)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 4.7 (2.4 - 8.1) 6.4 (5.2 - 7.8)
Heterosexual 2.3 (1.3 - 3.8) 1.9 (1.6 - 2.3)
Other/questioning2 - - 5.3 (3.8 - 7.1)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Have you ever been given money, a place to stay, food, or something
else of value in exchange for sex?
Response values: a: Yes; b: No
Definition: Numerator: a; denominator: ab
Question number: 2023Q87. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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Other Health Risks: Percent of students who would feel comfortable seeking help from one or more adults besides
their parents if they had an important question affecting their life

Strafford County State

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Percent 95% Confidence
Interval

Total
Total 82.8 (80.6 - 84.9) 82.6 (81.7 - 83.5)

Sex
Female 84.7 (81.3 - 87.6) 84.1 (83.0 - 85.2)
Male 81.2 (77.8 - 84.4) 81.1 (79.8 - 82.4)

Race/Ethnicity¹
American Indian or Alaska Native - - 88.1 (77.7 - 94.8)
Asian 74.2 (61.3 - 84.7) 74.8 (69.7 - 79.6)
Black or African American - - 76.9 (69.7 - 83.2)
Hispanic/Latino 83.1 (72.3 - 91.0) 75.9 (72.1 - 79.5)
Multiple races 80.9 (66.5 - 91.0) 83.6 (79.7 - 87.0)
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - - -
White 83.4 (80.7 - 85.9) 83.6 (82.7 - 84.5)

Grade
09th 81.9 (78.0 - 85.4) 80.7 (79.1 - 82.2)
10th 86.2 (82.1 - 89.8) 81.3 (79.1 - 83.4)
11th 82.1 (77.3 - 86.3) 83.4 (81.6 - 85.0)
12th 80.6 (73.7 - 86.3) 85.4 (83.5 - 87.1)

Academic performance
A’s 85.6 (81.8 - 88.8) 86.2 (85.0 - 87.4)
B’s 84.7 (80.7 - 88.1) 83.3 (81.8 - 84.6)
C’s 78.6 (73.1 - 83.4) 77.2 (74.6 - 79.6)
D’s/F’s 65.8 (51.2 - 78.5) 67.8 (62.8 - 72.6)

Sexual identity
Gay, lesbian or bisexual 78.3 (70.7 - 84.7) 79.9 (77.7 - 82.1)
Heterosexual 84.6 (81.7 - 87.1) 84.0 (83.0 - 85.0)
Other/questioning2 79.9 (71.1 - 87.0) 80.3 (77.5 - 82.9)

- Suppressed following the National Center for Health Statistics Data Presentation Standards for Proportions.
1 Hispanic/Latino includes all races. All other race groups are non-Hispanic only.
2 Includes students who responded ’I describe my sexual identity some other way’ or ’I am not sure about my
sexual identity (questioning)’.
Notes:
How the question was actually asked: Besides your parents, how many adults would you feel comfortable
seeking help from if you had an important question affecting your life?
Response values: a: 0 adults; b: 1 adult; c: 2 adults; d: 3 adults; e: 4 adults; f: 5 or more adults
Definition: Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef
Question number: 2023Q102. Note: These are the New Hampshire question numbers, they may differ from
the CDC standard question numbers.
Question type: NH state-added question.
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	Categories
	Category: Drug Use - Behaviors
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13 years
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times) during the past 30 days
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or freebase) one or more times during the past 30 days
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high) one or more times during their life
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White) one or more times during their life
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth) one or more times during their life
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used ecstasy (also called ``MDMA'' or ``Molly,'' one or more times during their life)
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called Spice, fake weed, K2, or Black Mamba) one or more times during their life
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently took a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times) during the past 30 days
	Drug Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property during the past 12 months

	Category: Drug Use - Perceptions
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who recall hearing, reading, or seeing a public message about avoiding alcohol or other illegal drugs during the past 12 months
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they take a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to smoke marijuana
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to take a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to smoke marijuana
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to take a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some marijuana if they wanted to
	Drug Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription if they wanted to (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

	Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors
	Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking alcohol (among students who had driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30 days
	Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a few sips)
	Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had at least one drink of alcohol, on at least one day during the past 30 days
	Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who had four or more drinks of alcohol in a row for female students or five or more drinks of alcohol in a row for male students, on at least one day during the past 30 days
	Alcohol Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to them (among students who currently drank alcohol) during the past 30 days

	Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions
	Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor)
	Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who approve or strongly approve of someone their age having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor)
	Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong for them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine or liquor)
	Alcohol Use - Perceptions: Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some alcohol if they wanted to (beer, wine, or liquor)

	Category: Sexual and Dating Violence
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse when they did not want to
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who experienced sexual violence (being forced by anyone to do sexual things that they did not want to, one or more times) during the past 12 months
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times, among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months)
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who experienced physical dating violence (one or more times, among students who dated or went out with someone) during the past 12 months
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (among students who dated or went out with someone) during the past 12 months

	Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever had sexual intercourse
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life

	Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who ever felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for two or more weeks in a row so that they stopped doing some usual activities) during the past 12 months
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who ever seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who made a plan about how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 months
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who attempted suicide (one or more times) during the past 12 months
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse during the past 12 months
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who never or rarely got help they need when they felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious

	Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least one day) during the past 30 days
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (among students who currently smoked cigarettes) during the past 30 days
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who ever used an electronic vapor product
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (on at least one day) during the past 30 days
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually got their electronic vapor products by buying them themselves in a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas station (among students who currently used electronic vapor products) during the 30 days before the survey
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who tried to quit using all tobacco products (including cigarettes, electronic vapor products, smokeless tobacco, cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco, or pipe tobacco, among students who used any tobacco products) during the 12 months before the survey
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days)
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 or more days)
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products (on at least one day during the 30 days before the survey)

	Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who did not always wear a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by someone else)
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least one day during the past 30 days, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle) during the past 30 days
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had ridden a bicycle) during the past 12 months
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rarely or never wear a seat belt when driving (among students who drive a car)

	Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors
	Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who spent three or more hours per day on screen time
	Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who had obesity
	Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors: Percent of students who were overweight

	Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who carried a weapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club, on at least one day) during the past 30 days
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on at least one day) during the past 30 days
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who ever saw someone get physically attacked, beaten, stabbed, or shot in their neighborhood
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who were ever bullied on school property during the past 12 months
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who were ever electronically bullied (counting being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media) during the past 12 months

	Category: Other Health Risks
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active (one or more times) during the past 12 months
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea during the past 12 months
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work) during the past 12 months
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who reported that their mental health was most of the time or always not good
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who experienced unstable housing (during the 30 days before the survey)
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who described their grades in school as mostly A's or B's during the past 12 months
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who always or most of the time went hungry because there was not enough food in their home during the past 30 days
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned during the past 30 days
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who currently have asthma
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who strongly agree or agree that in their community they feel like they matter to people
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who do not believe that students help decide what happens in their school
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who never saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work)

	Category: Other life experience
	Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was having a problem with alcohol or drug use
	Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever lived with someone who was depressed, mentally ill, or suicidal
	Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever been forced to work or do something illegal by someone who got money or something of value for what they did
	Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever seen pornography, also called porn, either on purpose or by accident
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked a cigarette (even one or two puffs)
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who smoked a cigarette before age 13 years (even one or two puffs)
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been using marijuana (also called pot or weed, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey)
	Vehicle and Bicycle Safety: Percent of students who rode in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been using marijuana (also called pot or weed, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who reported someone did sexual things to them that they did not want to do one or more times (by pressuring them, lying to them, making promises about the future, threatening to end their relationship, or threatening to spread rumors about them, during the 12 months before the survey)
	Sexual and Dating Violence: Percent of students who purposely tried to control or emotionally hurt someone they were dating or going out with one or more times (such things as telling them who they could and could not spend time with, humiliating them in front of others, or threatening them if they did not do what you wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
	Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting: Percent of students who had been the victim of teasing or name calling because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (during the 12 months before the survey)
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who asked for help from someone before their suicide attempt (such as a doctor, counselor, or hotline, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who attempted suicide during the 12 months before the survey)
	Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness: Percent of students who asked for help before attempting suicide (among students who attempted suicide during the 12 months before the survey)
	Tobacco Use - Behaviors: Percent of students who usually smoked menthol cigarettes (among students who smoked cigarettes during the 30 days before the survey)
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used a condom to prevent both pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases the last time they and their partner had sexual intercourse (such as herpes, chlamydia, or HIV, among students who have had sexual intercourse)
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used or whose partner used emergency contraception or the morning after pill (also called Plan B One-Step, Next Choice, or Ella, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who had sexual intercourse)
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who used a guide or list of places to find sexual health services (such as birth control, condoms, or HIV or other sexually transmitted disease (STD) testing or treatment, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who needed to find a place to get sexual health services)
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who verbally asked for consent the last time they had sexual contact (among students who had ever had sexual contact)
	Sexual Risk - Behaviors: Percent of students who gave verbal consent the last time they had sexual contact (among students who had ever had sexual contact)
	Other life experience: Percent of students who had ever been given money, a place to stay, food, or something else of value in exchange for sex
	Other Health Risks: Percent of students who would feel comfortable seeking help from one or more adults besides their parents if they had an important question affecting their life


